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FD-263 (Rov. 7-15-75)

4 —FEDERAL @UREAU OF INVE®TIGATION _

*

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

SEATTLE SEATTLE 5/26/78 11/29/77-5/16/78-

TITLE OF CASE

REPORT MADE BY

sa| |

TYPED BY

1it

NORJAK (A) CHARACTER OF CASE

CAA - HIJACKING; EXTORTION

REFERENCE: Seattle report of Sa| | 11/28/77;
Butel to all offices, 5/5/78; and
Seattle airtel to Bureau, 5/16/78.

L pb

ADMINISTRATIVE:

The purpose of this report is to advise the Bureau
of the pertinent information that has occurred since referenced
report. Investigation concerning individual suspects are not

included in this report inasmuch as the results of this investigation
to date have been negative. In addition, no copies are being desig-
nated to other Divisions or the USA's Office, at Seattle or Portland,

for the same reason.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED KX NONE ACQUIT-le ase mias seen:
convic.| BREHNAKFus. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [XXres [Jno
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS ClyesXXno
APPROVED et DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE:

8 - Bureau (164-2111)

(ig;} Seattle (164-81)

|Y-R1- 7942
F

Disseminotion Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.,
How Fwd.
By,
A
COVER PAGE

DB Cooper-16678

bé
b7C

bé
b7C




SE 164-81

A code name for this case has been given by
the Bureau as NORJAK and will be used in all communications.

There are currently 939 suspects, 922 of whom have
been eliminated. New suspects are being developed and appro-
priate investigation is being instituted. No promising sus-
pects are under consideration at this time.

Positive information will be immediately forwarded
to the Bureau by appropriate communication.

The Bureau advised by teletype dated 5/5/78 to all
offices that press inquiries concerning this important hijacking
matter should be limited to certain specific information which
was set out in the teletype and also all offices were to for-
ward to Seattle any additional press inquiries received at
other field divisions in order to preclude inadvertent
disclosure of confidential information. .

The investigative period of this report reflects
the fact that investigation has been conducted on a daily
basis by the Seattle Office as well as other divisions and

~also foreign countries. The Bureau will note that during

the period of this report the Seattle file increased by
approximately 185 serials for an average of about 30 serials
per month. )

B*
COVER PAGE

- DB Cooper-16679




FD-204 (Rev, 3-3-59) ‘ ‘

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: SA Office: SEATTLE
Date: 5/26/78

Field Office File #: ~ 164-81 Bureau File #; 164-2111
Title: NORJAK

Character: CRIME ABOARD AIRCRAFT - HIJACKING; EXTORTION
Synopsis: All investigation to identify UNSUB has been

negative. The 21 possible suspects developed as a result
of a manual searxrch of the Bureau's Missing Person files
have been eliminated. Investigation continuing at Seattle
and other divisions. ARMED & DANGEROUS

DETAILS:

All investigation to identify Unknown Subject
to date has been negative to date.

The 21 possible suspects developed as a result
of a manual search of the Bureau's Missing Person files
have been processed and no information was developed to
indicate that any of them are involved in this case.

The Seattle Office advised the Bureau by airtel
dated 5/16/78 that approximately 80 partial latent prints
were obtained from the NORJAK aircraft and that Seattle’
requested that these partials be searched through the
computer system for possible identification. In addition,
the Bureau was requested to forward to Seattle a copy of
any full impressions or any classifiable impressions so
that they could be searched through local files in the
State of Washington.

1% ’ DB Cooper-16680

loaned to your agency; it and its contents

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is
arc not to be distributed outside your ageacy,

b6
b7C




FD-263 (Revs 7-15-75)
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REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PER’IOD T ‘
SEATTLE SEATTLE 5/26/78 11/29/77-5/16/78
TITLE OF CASE

REPORT MADE B8Y

‘TYPED BY

SA Y15t b6

b7C

NORJAK (A) CHARACTER OF CASE

CAA - HIJACKING; EXTORTION

REFERENCE: Seattle report of SA | | 11/28/77;
Butel to all offices, 5/5/78; and
Seattle airtel to Bureau, 5/16/78.

- P -

ADMINISTRATIVE:

. The purpose of this report is to advise the Bureau
of the pertinent information that has occurred since referenced
report. Investigation concerning individual suspects are not
included in this report inasmuch as the results of this investigation
to date have been negative. In addition, no copies are being desig-

nated to other Divisions or the USA's Office, at Seattle or Portland,
for the same reason.

b6
b7C

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED RINONE _ |ncauiT-lerce ras ocen:
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PENDING PROSECUTION
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SPECIAL AGENT
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COPIES MADE:

8 - Bureau (164-2111)
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F

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.,

How Fwd.
By

A
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SE 164-81

A code name for this case has been given by
the Bureau as NORJAK and will be used in all communications.

There are currently 939 suspects, 922 of whom have
been eliminated. New suspects are being developed and appro-
priate investigation is being instituted. No promising sus-
pects are under consideration at this time.

Positive information will be immediately forwarded
to the Bureau by.appropriate communication.

The Bureau advised by teletype dated 5/5/78 to all
offices that press inquiries concerning this important hijacking
matter should be limited to certain specific information which
was set out in the teletype and also all offices were to for-
ward to Seattle any additional press inquiries received at
other field divisions in order to preclude inadvertent
disclosure of confidential information.

The investigative period of this report reflects
the fact that investigation has been conducted on a daily
basis by the Seattle Office as well as other divisions and
also foreign countries. The Bureau will note that during
the period of this report the Seattle file increased by
approximately 185 serials for an average of about 30 serials
pexr month.
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) . .

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of; SA Office: SEATTLE
Date: 5/26778

Field Office File #:  164-81 164-2111

Buret;u File #:

Title: NORJAK

Character: CRIME ABOARD AIRCRAFT - HIJACKING; EXTORTION

Synopsis: All investigation to identify UNSUB has been
negative. The 21 possible suspects developed as a result
of a manual search of the Bureau's Missing Person files
have been eliminated. Investigation continuing at Seattle
and other divisions. ARMED & DANGEROQUS

DETAILS:

All investigation to identify Unknown Subject
to date has been negative to date.

] The 21 possible suspects developed as a result
of a manual search of the Bureau's Missing Person files
have been processed and no information was developed to
indicate that any of them are involved in this case.

The Seattle Office advised the Bufeau by airtel
dated 5/16/78 that approximately 80 partial latent prints
were obtained from the NORJAK aircraft and that Seattle
requested that these partials be searched through the
computer system for possible identification. In addition,
the Bureau was requested to forward to Seattle a copy of
any full impressions or any classifiable impressions so
that they could be searched through local files in the
State of Washington.

1% DB Cooper-1668

cy; it and its contents

This document containa neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agen
are not to be distributed outside your agency. A
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FD-36 (Rev, 7-27-76) .

|

FBI |

1 TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLAS SIFICATION: E
| [ Teletype ] Immediate [} TOP SECRET ;
| [J Facsimile [T Priority (] SECRET :
KX Airtel (] Routine [ CONFIDENTIAL !
| OEFTO |
) CLEAR !

Date _ 5/25/78 E

DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111)
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)

00: SEATTLE

following lead is being set out:

LEAD:

PORTLAND

in Portland's NORJAK file.

ARMED & DANGEROUS

2 - Bureau
~2 = Portland (164-41)

P e mma e e e e emt G Gt Gea M e . m A S e S S e e e G M e e G S G e Tee S e e Gmm G Gmm St e GEn e Gvw W v e G et mm e e

In order that the office of origin in this
important matter be fully aware of what information has
been released to the press by the Portland Division, the

Will forward to Seattle a copy of all press
releases as well as all newspaper clippings contained

3 Seattle
q{ RNN/1jt
7)
JbY-R - 7743
g
DB Cooper-16684
Per

Approve i Transmitied

TO
EFROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)
(Numbor)

{Time)
GPO § 1077 O - 225-530




6/17/78 .

SAC, SAN DIEGO (164-91) (P)

NORJAK

SAC, ILOS ANGELES (164-497)

Re Las Vegas letter to San Diego dated 5/30/78;
Seattle letter to Las Vegas dated 1/20/78, and San Francisco

letter to Seattle

dated 1/12/78.

For information of Los Angeles, investigation by

the Las Vegas Division at Panaca, ?evaﬁa;_dg:gxm;ngﬁ_;hg&___l
| | is in California wit!

and can be located at telephone number

Review of San Diego telephone directory determined
‘above listed number in the Los Angeles, Riverside, California,

area.
LEADS :

LOS ANGELES

‘ AT
and interview

i LIFORNIA., Will locate,

through

ident%fy

telephone number|

to determin

with]

ate of birth

Il_l_ILsha.uJ.T

o if identical

be noted that|

| owns al

bearing Nevada License Number

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2~-L03s Angeles

Seattle (164-81)

2-5an Diego

BEH :vkw
(5)

4 - Q] - 7q4

SEARCHED HD
Sey M.FJLEDU&}-_/.
JUNsﬁ 0 mg_l

v

<

DB Cooper-16685 E
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<™ FEDER/@ BUREAU OF IMVES/@ATION

Washington, D. C. 20537

REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILL1 NO. 164~81 (P) June 1, 1978
I'BI FILE NO. 164-2111
LATENT GAS I NO.

TO:  SAC, Seattle

RE:  NORJAK ralse

REFERENCE: Airtel 5-16-78
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Sea.ttle
SP ECIMIEENS:

_Computer searxrches have previously been
conducted with several of the latent fingerprints
without effecting an identification. The computer
searches were based on the fingerprint classification,
finger sequence and available description of the
unknown subject.

Photographg of sevengz;eight unidentified
latent fingerprints and one<;i/ent impression in this

case are enclosed. 1)
&,Qn\’\Q\

Lo\

Enc. (51) ..

Gble ikl

Agsistant Director, Identification Division

THIS REPORT IS 191 RNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

v g// "‘794{5

DB Cooper-16686

ARG AL

b6
b7¢C
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P36 (Ray. 3-24-7D)
| FEI
PRECEDENCE:

[ Immediate

{3 Priority

TRANEMIT VIA:

{7 Telatype
] Facsimile

CLAS SIF‘ZCU!.I; 10N

3 TOP SECRET
{1 SECRET

By —RIRTEL "} Routine (] CONFIDENTIAL
JEFTO
{1 CLEAR
Date 571 8#8__——_;
TO: SAC, LITTLE EROCK (16 2) .
b6
FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO ({(164-50) (P) b7c
SUBJSECT: NORJAK {(A)
00: SEATTLE
Re Little Rock letter to Seattle dated 4/27/78.
Fnclosed for Seattle and Little Rock is one copy
each of the following:
1. ©State of California, Department of Justice,
Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (CII)
record of b6
b7C
2, CIY application form for public employment of
b6
- b7C
3. CII cximinal history of b6 |
b7¢C
01T application form| | b6 |
of b7C
5. CIT fincervrint classjification card forl:l bé
b7C
A review of racords wmalntained by the California
Depaxtment of Justics, Organized Cxime and Cripinal Intelli-
gence Branch by 8A | revealed the enclosed bé
documents. | | Criminal Intelligence Analyist, b7¢C
Organized Crime and Criminal Intelligence Branch, advised
that a stop wiil be placed on the above individuals files so
2 = Little Pock {Enc, 5
(9 - seattle (164-81) {(Enc. §)
2 - Sacramunto
XDS/kmc 5 9 f
, 4
(5) /(oﬂ 81 194 -
SEARGHED —ots o INDEXED L,
SERIALIZID R g2 %
- wiﬁfa.g 197
FBI—SEATTLE _ /
Approved: Trarsmiited Per Ay
{Number} {T'ime) FRTIONT
DB Cooper-16§95._.




o

SC 164-50

T el i 2 kel T S

.

that the Sacramento Division, FBI, will receive notification
of subsequent entries, should any occur.

ARMED AND DANGERQUS

2%

DB Cooper-16696

v




P e vt W e e

DATE:

REPLY TO

ATTN OF:

SUBJECT:

TO:

sa |

NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUFILE 164-2111 )

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

On May 18, 1978, while attendi
Tacoma Mall, an individual approached SA

’UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

5/24/78 memOrQndum

olice exhibit at

n .
[ Fnd advised

him that he believed he knew the identity of D. B. COOPER.

The individual identified himself as|

| (phonetic),

He advised

| whom he described as a

[the D. B. COOPER incident occurred.

He advised that|

[was from California.

was currently working |

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

RTM/jcb.
- (3)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

YYU. 8.GP0:1977-0-241-530/3360

llod_

3—T950

SEARCHED
SLRIALIZE

MAY 24 1978

. FBI=GEATTLE o

INDEXE
LED

(REV. 7-76)

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

5010-112

l%.

DB Cooper-16697

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

b'7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7cC
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D




DATE:

REPLY TO

ATTN OF:

SUBJECT:

. .UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
5/20/78 | memorandum
sa | | : bé
b7C
NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE bé
BUFILE 164-2111 b7C
vo: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)
On May 18, 1978, while attendin olice exhibit at
Tacoma Mall, an individual approached SA[%:E::::]and advised bé
him that he believed he knew the identitv of D. B, COOPER. b7C
The individual identified himself as |(phonetic), b7D
| He advised
- | whom he described as a
d | the D. B. COOPER incident occurred.
He advised that| |was from California.
| | b6
was currently working]| b7cC
b7D

ARMED AND

DANGEROUS.

RTM/jcb
(3)

|

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

ALE) = T750

'SEARCHED INDEXED __ 2
1.,:RlALtZE ILED — .
3
1
1

AY 24 1978

\ FBI-—SEAT‘I’LE_{%
b SO e l
P

-’

DE Cooper-16698

(REV. 7-76)

. GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
Y1V, 8.GPO:1977-0-241-530 /3360 5010.112




FD-16 (Rev. 727-76) [
v ® FBI ® {
I
'l‘R*ANS,M'.«’l‘ VIA: PRISCEDINCE: CLASSHICATION: :
(7] Teletype ) Immediate [7] TOP SECRET ll
("] Facsimile [} Priority [) SISCRIST !
[XxAirtel [} Routine [] CONFIDENTIAL |
CIEFTO !
[ CLEEAR !
I
Date 6/16/78 :
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) bé
b7C
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) b7D
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
Enclosed for the Alexandria Division is one glf
copy of an FD-302 reflecting interview with bé
dated 5/19/78, and one (1) copy of WFO teletype to the b7C
Bureau dated 8/2/77.
For the information of the Alexandria Division,
JACK COFFELT has been suggested as a suspect in this
matter and has been processed and eliminated. The
television show '"60 Minutes" is interested in doing an
expose' in which they claim the FBI is covering up the
fact that COFFELT is really identical to Unsub in this
matter.
According tol | bé
at| Arlington, Virginia, on bicC

November 24, 1971, the date of captioned hijacking.
Living in an adjacent building was an attorney

| Arlington, Viriginia.

e[ ]allegedly lived at thel | b6

| and had telephone number

I b7C

the following leads are set out.

2 - Bureau

2 - Honolulu (164-+85)

3 - Alexandria (164-72) (Enc. 2)
{31~ Seattle

'RNN: skh

(10)

In order that it might be possible to answer
some of the questions that '"60 Minutes" might come up
with prior to their "60 Minutes" segment on JACK COFFELT,

Jud 917951
°],Z'

Approved: oo o Transmitled ..

DB Cooper-16699

Por o

(Number)

(T'ime)
GIO 2 197 O - 225530




SE 164-81

LEADS:

HONOLULU DIVISION

At Honolulu, Hawaii

Will obtain, if possible, a copy of any photograph

of JACK COFFELT. bé

b7C

ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

At Arlington, Virginia

Will conduct the following investigations:

1. Conduct a complete and thorough neighborhood

investigation at] |to include an bé
interview of any resident at that address who was living . b7C
there at the time| lived there and also to

include an interview of

2. Will conduct long distance toll records
of telephone number[ ] after verifying that b6
telephone number to have been subscribed to by JACK[:::] b7C

| (Alexandria advise Seattle if a subpoena

will be necessary for this information as well as whether
the information is still available.

3 Conduct credit and criminal checks concerning
and determine if nossibhle perhaps through

the records of the|
was paid and if by check, which bank it was drawn on.
Thereafter contact the appropriate bank to determine
financial information which may indicate |
presence in the Alexandria, Virginia, area on November 24,
1971. (Alexandria advise Seattle if a subpoena will be
necessary for these bank records)

bé
b7C

4. Conduct apy and all leads in the vicinity
of | in Arlington that may indicate b6
any information concerning| |and possibly b7C
lead to information which would indicate where JACK
COFFELT was on November 24, 1971.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

DB Cooper-16700




SE 164-81

JACK COFFELT is described as follows:

Name :
Alias:

Sex:
Race:
Height:
Weight:
Hair:
Eyes:

Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:

SSAN :

Name :
Alias:
Nee:
Race:
Sex:

Date of Birth:

BRYANT ARTHUR JAM
COFFELT

JACK COFTELT
BRYAN COFFELT
Male

Caucasian

6!2"

195 pounds

Brown

Gray

2/20/16

Carthage, Missour
513-26-2480.

is described as follows:

ES

i

b6
b7C

DB Cooper-16701




FD-16 (Rev. 7-27-76)

- ® FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRIECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[T Teletype L Immediate [ 7] TOP SECRET
{_]FFacsimile { ] Priority [ ] SECRIST
(XxA irtel [_] Routine 7] CONFIDENTIAL
[JEFTO
"] CLEAR

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111)
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE

Bureau dated 8/2/77.

matter.

Enclosed for the Alexandria Division is one (1)
copy of an FD-302 reflecting interview with bé
dated 5/19/78, and one (1) copy of WFO teletype to the b7cC

For the information of the Alexandria Division,
JACK COFFELT has been suggested as a suspect in this
matter and has been processed and eliminated. The
television show '"60 Minutes" is interested in doing an
expose' in which they claim the FBI is covering up the
fact that COFFELT is really identical to Unsub in this

6/16/78

bé
b7C
b7D

According to|

b6

at | | ArTington, virginia, on
November 24, 1971, the date of captioned hijackin%.

Living in an adjacent building was an attorney

b7C

| Arlington, Viriginia.

| and had telephone number|

the following leads are set out.

2 - Bureau

2 - Honolulu (164-85)

,3.~ Alexandria (164-72) (Inc. 2)
23 - Seattle

RNN : skh

(10)

The| lallegedly lived at thel | b6

In order that it might be possible to answer
some of the questions that "60 Minutes" might come up
with prior to their '"60 Minutes'" segment on JACK COFFELT,

b7C

/6L - 7ZS]
=

Approved: . _ Transmitted . _ ..

(Number)

——wma T Y — DB TBFer-16702

GPO 3 1977 O = 220-530




o
2=
6/15/73
b6
b7C
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) b7D
FROM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (164~91) (RUC)
NORJAK (A)
(00: Seattle)
Ro Seattle letter to thz Bureau dated 5/13/78.
After pumerous attempts to contact| | be
[ [ b7C
an interview was arranged for| |
on 6/13/78,| |was furnished five black beé
and white photographs of one JANES BRYANT COFFELT in an effort b7c
to determine if COFFELY is identical to the unknown subject
of captioned casc.
:lreviewed the photog ravhe and advised she has b6
ocn shot D 8 in by b7cC

whose nanres she can not

rememnbor.

She stated that cven though all of the photogriapha
are of the same person, only two resenble the unknown subject.
She advised that the tvo most resembling the unknown subjcct
are the ones of the person in the photograph smoking a cig-
arette and in the photograph of a side-face view which was

2-Burean (AM-RU)

%-—Seattle (ArE=~R)
1-8San Diego

‘L?nglzvkw )_L’) 4 (2 7@ )

e - . \EAP’W{;ﬂ p -T%a | !

Qp@f’g? s rVM ol

TPy

Jut g 1gpe U
“‘5""“’.'\HLL {

’)r-/\

DB C@Gper 167056




SD 164-91

apparently taken outside. She stated she can not make
a positive identification.

|;| advised that to this date, she has not
been contacted by anyone from CBS llews, but that if she

should be contacted, she would immediately contact the
FRI.

ARMED ANID DANGEROUS.

b6
b7C

DB Cooper-1670p




TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

b

5010-110

OPTIONAL. FORM NO, 10
JULY 1873 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: SAC, Seattle (164-81) (P)

: Director, FBI (164-2111)

NORJAK
00: SEATTLE
PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE

Reurairtel dated 5/23/78.

DATE: 6/13/78

Enclosed as requested is one copy of the videotape
of Alan Lansbury's production, "Still At Large."

Since this is one film in a pilot series to be
aired in the future, it should not be shown to other than
FBI personnel. When finished with videotape, return to the
Bureau, Attention: Public Affairs Office.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Enclosure/@:y%é}

Byy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Pa

DB Cooper-16707

bé
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C




/é: St, Louis {Ril) Y% L}“ ?Q [— }7?54

AIRTEL
6/16/78
T0 : SAG, ST. LOUIS (164-63)
FROM : SAC, DENVER (164~640)(P)
SUBJECT: NORJAK
G0: SE
RE: Suspect | , aka.

Re St. Louis airtel to Seattle, dated 5/9/78.

On 6/15/78, after mxmexou? attempts, | |
|:|was located at his residence, | Pueblo,

Calorado. advised aﬁter revi ,
reairtel, that Tgn akb .

with an ation as )
%gated 5 wag at_l | £ §om 196113‘2?& 13 1322‘

ereafter, he again en an
at a small town nearl_m

the nome of this town was|
St L 2O teiicle

4Lsra.|:ed_th1at in 1964 or 19 :5..I_|_|went: to
further advised was never in
any organizations the sapme as |

LEAD:
ST, LOUIS DIVISION

l)

Seattle (164=-31 SEATGHED oy INDEXED
2 = Benvere ( MED SERIALIZED. e FILED b
RiY/114 JUND 1 178!l
{6) Pl — SEAT TLE

7

DB Cooper-16708

bé
b7C

b6
b7C

bé
b7C




DN

ad

164~640

At NPRC, St. Louisg, Missouri:

Attempt to locate records for noting

%1 spellings of the nams| laes set Forth

- 2%':.

b6

b7C

DB Cooper-1670

g




s 630,78 | - memorandum _

. ' .JNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Nl op: DA b7C
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
to: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)
. b6
RE: b7C
A review of sub file indicates zgc

Q Cnloradn stated I b7c
had ai |and in addition
had not seenl |[since 1965. | date of
birth is| fwhich would mean that he would have

the following discrepancies in his physical appearance
which tend to indicate he is not identical with the
Unsub in this matter.

was suggesﬁed_as_a suspect bvl | bé

been| |years old at the time of Norjak.
has a noticeable | : |

[at least 1959. .

In view of these discrepancies inf | b6
physical appearance compared to Unsub in this matter, b7C
no further investigation will be conducted concerning
him at this time.

" ARMED AND DANGEROUS.,

JUN 20 1978
FBI-SEATTLE  ,

|

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)

DB CGGQ&F-I@? iﬂ -gsos‘;\:"l;mnmcnrm 10111 6




9 ‘JNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

etj20/8 memorandum

RePLY IO SA| I b6
b7C

sussecr: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE

ro. SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

RE: b6
- b7C
A review of| |sub file indicates bé
the following discrepancies in his physical appearance b7c
which tend to indicate he is not identical with the
Unsub in this matter.
[ | was suggestﬁd_as_a suspect byl | bé
N | of Pueblo, Colorado. stated | b7c
had a | | and i iti 34 |
had not seenl [since 1965. | ate o
birth is | which would mean that he_would have
been| [years old at the time of Norjak.
i |
|at least 1909,
In view of these discrepancies inl| | b6
physical appearance compared to Unsub in this matter, b7C

no further investigation will be conducted concerning
him at this time.

" ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

RNNsect
(%,

FBI-SEATTLE __~
N

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

~ (REV. 7-76)
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11 6

DB Cooper-16711  soen2
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EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATg‘

Qiﬂ b6
Date 9/17/75 - b7C
I
L1 Paso, ﬁﬁc
Texas, was interviewed at The Chamizal National llemorial,
U.S. Department of Interior, National Park Service, 800
San Marcial, where he is emplovedl
| by Special Agent (SA)|
who immediately identified himself as a Special A
the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI),
was advised of the purpose of this interview and volun-
tarily furnished the following information:
On September 10, 1975, he réad the article
in the E1 Paso Times, captioned "Suspected Skyjacker Calls
Similarity fKind of Scary'" with date line, VWashington,
which reflected that an acquaintance of hlS | | b6
might possibly be identical with D. B COOPER, the b7C
airline hlgacker who parachuted with $200,000 ransom money
- from a Northwest Orient, 727 Jet on Thanhsg1v1ng Eye, 1971,
and was. never seen agwln. )
On Septepber Septembe 11, 1975,
he attempted to contact through b6
| | and eventually hat b7cC
'Spoke With who stated that
"thev" were having & hard time remembering wvhat[___ |
did on or about Thanksgiving Eve, 1971,
until he| refreshed her memory.,
" On Thursday morning, Thanksgiving Day,
date unknown, 1971, at approximately 3 A.M., he drove
from his residernce at| | Alexandria, b6
Virecinia to'l b7¢C
Jeast of Fairfax City, Virginia
Iqilevé he awokel |I
and himSelf were ioined bvl |J
| [and pmcecded in| |
~automobile on Highway 81 or Highway 66 to Gainesville,
Virginia, turning off to Route 55, heading west towards
on __9/12/75 at &1 Paso, Texas File # _EP 164—52-T€5>/
b6
by SAI mgM . Date dictated 9/17/75 b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor concluqxons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be dlstrlbuu,d outside your agency.

1L4-2)- 145G
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~| |since approximately 1963 when they }

EP 164-52

Marshall, Virginia, They were unable to reach Mayshall, due
to the heavy snow and traffic tie-ups so they turned around
and went back to Hay Market, Virginia on Route 15, stopping:
at Frostie's Diner at Warrington, Virginia to have coffee.

Not being able to get out of the Warrington areca to the area
they had selected to hunt in, they then proceeded to Quantico,
Marine Corps Base, Quantico, Virginia and en route on Highway
66, found a car '"wrapped around a tree" and deserted., They
then proceeded on Highway 66 to Vinthill Farms turn off and
proceeded to Quantico, :

He noted that it is a requirement in Quantico

Marine Base, Quantico, Virginia, that one must reglster at
the Marine Corps Base as a Lunter and must receive C ~
tion at an unrecalled building, prior to hunting,
| |on Thanksgiving Day, 1971, at Quantico,
Marine Corps Base for hunting at Quantico, He did not see

during. the day inasmuch ad _____ ]hunted in one sector
of the Marine Corps Base and he h%nted fn another sector of

%%e %ase] At the end of the day,| did return to
residence together. :

He was then working for Brentwood Maintenance
‘ard for National Capitol Parks and he did not take the day
off and he noted this was the only time he ever hunted in
Virginia on Thanksgiving Day,

He noted that he had known

at -Falls Church, Virginia,

per}

|moved from Falls Church,
Virginia in 1965 to North Madison Ohio,

In approximately 1966 to 1967, thel ]
came to North Madison, Ohio and lived with hlm until they
‘a house of their own, While in Ohio, he recommended

for a job at Cleveland Crane and Engineering and would
not recommendt::::::;kor another asmuch a worked
. for only a short while before he walked out on the job.

In approximately 1967 or 1968, the[::::::::]
left Ohio and moved back to Virginia, :

DB Cooper-16713
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EP 164-52

In approximately 1971,| |
moved back to Virginia and he noted that in approximately
1973 the[_______ ]left Virginia to move out west, possibly

i Arizona noting that within a few months the
returned back to Virginia,

On July 7, 1974, he left Virginia for El1 Paso,
Texas and has not heard from or spoken W1th
since that date,

.2

| | (names
unknown) who reside somewhere in Florida and| has
made several trips to visit thenm, :

The most money he has ever knOWn[::::::]
to have was approximately $1200,

He believes| |who resides
in some unknown town in Oklahoma,

in San Antonio, Texas,

He noted that | |

|whi1e there in Ohio, so| |cou1d buy
| did not pay off the mofte,

He was exhibited color and black and white

artist's conceptions o;umgnm_mmm:f advised that
none of them resembled but noted that

they best resembled himself if he lost approximately 40 pounds.

-

is described as follows:

Sex: ' Male
] Race: : White
e Citizenship: American
- _ Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:
Height: 5 feet 11 inches
Weight: " 200 pounds

Scars and Harks:

: ' . " DB Cooper-16714
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EP 164-52

X

Military
Service;

Discharge:
Military
Specialty:
Present Employer:

I

8. Avmv. Serial Numher

Honorable,

L |

Department of Interior,
National Park Service,
since April, 1971,

DB Cooper-16715
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bé
FD-302 (REV, 11-27-70) b7C

. ' {
L . o @ x

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

January 3, 1974

Date of transcription

| b6
| | | was contacted and 2;5
| advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent as well
| as the nature of the inquiry. ©Subsequent to this, he
freely and voluntarily furnished the following information:
. }
Prior to coming | b6
he had been| | Egg
|

i prior to and alter a
hijacking occurred in the northwest section of the United
States, approximately 1% years ago, ' in which a man_Lknown
as D, B, COOPELR is responsible for that hijacking.
advised that| |
there was al | |
\ I
and who prior to the hijacking
in which D, B, COOPER is suspected of committing, was frequently

| | This man by the name of b6
b7C
b7D

[stated that he
is positive that this| |
just before this hijacking occurred and did not return
| | until after the

rhﬁﬂﬂwwed I
| Also

after returning| |

done’ prior tol | remembers that he
asked lwhat he was going to do when he went on
leave and| laughingly told
inferviewed on 12/27/73 ot Filo # Il Paso 164-52 "2/4
2 bé
sA /psr ?NL 1/2/74 b7C
by Date dictoted )
Ihis document conlolns nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, Il is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency;

it ond lls}onlenls are nol to be dlslllbulfd ovlside your agency, QB Caﬁper_]_ﬁ?jl_ﬁ \:;l (0 L/'/g/" 7?57




EP 164-52

After returning

continued to

| was told by

| identities unrecalled, that they

had seen al

| After returningl {

stated that]

would have|

Also after returning|

something| |never did prior to

At the time the hijacking occurred,

advised -

that]|

| However, |

|did state that the hijacking

was a favorite topic of conversation]

|advised that]|

[this man named D, B.

COOPER had been successful in what he had done and even

after the interest in the matter died down

unusual for|

it was not
of D, B, COOPER

any chance he had the opportunity.

In fact, |

|advised

that]

|and it

was not unusual for|

|l Additionally,]| ladvised

| to refer to D.

B, COOPER as
that in his

opinion|

To the best of| |knowledge,|

is presently assigned to the

/

2

[

DB Cooper-1671
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EP 164-52

seems to recall that is

presently assigned to |

has not seen| lsince August, 1973, when he left

l and stated that he became initially

|continued to

talk about the hijacking and hov |over
the fact that D. B. COOPIR successfully perpetrated a
hijacking. He then began| |

[when he

returned from leave, He stated that| |
this matter until recently and then thought of the possibility
that there might be a reward offered for information leading .
to the identity of the individual who is D, B, COOPER and

this is why he desired to speak about the matter, He did
request that this be kept as confidential as possible and

that he was only doing this because he thought there might
possibly be a reward issued for the identification of this

D, B, COOPER. '

described| |as
follows: :

Race Caucasian

Sex Male

Age Approximately 35

Hair _ Light colored, more blond
- , than brown

Eyes Blue

Height . : 6'3" to 6°%6"

Weight Over 200 pounds ‘,

Build

Military Training

.and was therefore familiarized

with parachute and airborn training

DB Cooper-1671
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LEP 164-52

Scars or Tattoos

Compiexion

\.-C

b6
b7C
b7D

Normal, except when on field
man@Uvers his face would
occasionally become ruddy;

DB Cooper-1671
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

@§‘§//i SAC,

FROM. © SAC, EL PASO

<

. ‘
.

~
DATE: (//l ’)J) ]

] RUC
SUBJECT:  SEE ATTACHED i« . [ File Destuction Program - N\
(Title) b6

: : b7¢C

b7D

. 7 <o (' ._ LI -~ o
Enclosed are 2 items.
These items are forwarded your office since: . -

[T All logical investigation completed in this Division
30 You were OO at the time our case was RUC'd.

Enclosures are described as follows:

FD 34C(s)

:Z:ffrn 302(s) -

Lab Report(s)
-

Enc.

e " - | W N - - . . - - — [




XX Ajytel

6/16/78
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) \ )
TT
FROM: SAC, PORTLAND (164-41) (P)

SUBJECT: NORJAX (A)
{00: Seattle)
Bufile 164-~2111

e -
I\

Re Seattle airtel to Portland dated 5/25/78. Ly -

Enclosed herewith for Seattle is a packet
consisting of xerox copies of all press clippings contained
in the Portland file concerning captioned matter.

For information of Seattle, Portland has
issued no press releases concerning captioned matter.

ARMED AIID DANGEROUS.

2 =/ Seattle (Cnc. 1)
2 - Portland

RPH:cab VR 4?

(4) " L’_"L/ o !~ 7 gq
EXr5EN < IDEXED ,
mwmmzf SRR

JUNIT 1975 ¢
Rﬂu@@mgﬁ?
Ls ]

DB Cooper-1672]
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D o eSS SSRGS

AIRTEL

6/16/73

TO : SAC, DETROIT (164-115)
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)
SUBJECT: NORJAL (A)

00: SEATTLE
Bufile 164~2111

Re:

Re Seattle letter to Detroit dated 3/30/78.

Re communication sét forth a lead for Detroit at

Detroit, Michigan. To date results of that investigation
has not been rcceived by the Seattle Division,

Detroit is dircected to forward results of that
investigation to Seattle expeditiously in order to bring
this very important hijacking matter to a logical conclu-
sion, ) ;

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.,

2 ~ Detroii
(’3 Seattle
—RNy/tes

(5)

Vi U - 7)-7969

" DB Cooper-16729
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6/8/78
SAC, DETROIT (164-115) (RUC)

NORJAK (4)
CAA

% (00: SEATTLE) b
(Bufile 164-2111)
0z SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) ,,
RE: bé

b7C

Re Seattle letter to Debtroit, 3/30/78.

On 5/18/98, b6
Essex Automotive Parts, 6255 Concord, Detroit, Michigan, b7cC
advised that the records of Essex Automotive reflect that

was employed from 9/11/72 until 6/3/77.

ARMED AND DANGERCUS.

2 = Seattle
T - Detroit
0dZ:mjd

(%)

lY- Rl ‘751 ol
cgg:gx{g ...... L IRTEE P
etmmz THL ED

k L 9 1978

FBI-—-»buﬂ iLk

T
DB Cooper-16723




FD-302 (REV, 3-8-77) \ -
*

« - <

. FEDERAL BUREAU OFINVESTIGATlo. S

Date of transcription R‘/Q 7/7 8

| Roseburg, Oregon, bS
telephond was contacted at Burness Oldsmobile, 1735 N.E. b7c
Diamond Lake Boulevard, where he is employed| |

was advised of the identities of the interviewlng agents and
purpose of the interview prior to his furnishing the following
information: ‘ :

was previously employed by Northwest Orient Airlines,

| i at Minneapolis, Minnesota, fxrom 1966 through 1972, however)
during the month of June, 1971,] |

|during October, 1971, at be
St. John's Hospital, in Red Wing, Minnesota. He believes that during b7c
November, 1971, he was| '
| which was located at] | Minnesota.
He stated he was | and

never did go back to work for Northwest Orient| |

a a seb egon, in June, b6
1977, and he took a b7c
job | [with Burness Oldsmobile, his present position.
hs described as follows: b6
. «< *b7C
Race ) White _ . TR
Sex Male : o
Nationality rican
Date of birth [ | b6
Height 6t b7¢
Weight : 210 pounds
Hair ‘ Receding in front, dark brown' roots
) . mostly graying on top
Characteristics ‘ Wears prescriptive frame glasses

Oregon driver's license

number |

Residence address | Roseburg, Oregon
Telephone | |
Investigation on 5/£22/78 at___Roseburqg, Oregon Fite # __PD_164-41
; :
sa | " e
by SA| SW :pjm Date dictated 5/22/78
This document contalins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
It and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. DB Cooper-16724
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61678 memorandum
N oo
TN OF: SA|
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
* 00: SEATTLE
BUFILE 164-2111
TO:
RE:
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

.J NITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Re memo of SA

dated 5/24/78.

| |has been suggested as a suspect in
this matter byl | (phonetic), |

advised| |

I
]

|from 1968 to 1970.

|supposedlv was a former pilot and skvdiver and

Within |

NORJAK occurred. | |advised that] |

was from the California area, but could no further
information concerning his identity.

| did provide information concerning

himself, saving he

LEADS:

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Tacoma, WashingtOn

Will throuch annropriate liaison wit}:

| attempt to determlne complete

name and descripti inform

so
for background

information to process him as a NORJAK suspect.

ARMED AND DANGERQIS

& Seattle

4~ ¢)- "9k

& <4> C\(ﬁ"

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savmgs Plan

SEARCHED {NDEX| !
ssnmuza i fnen '% li‘
161978
ZATTLE /-
f

,\Uk m&,&

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
5010112

DB Cooper-16725
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¢

.JNITED STATES GOVERNMLNT

memomndum

DATE: 6/]6/78.
REPLY TO
ATTN OF: SA
SUBJECT: NORJAK (4)

00: SEATTLE
BUFILE 164-2111

TO:

RE :

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

Re memo of SA

dated 5/24/78.

| | has been suggested as a suspect in

this matter byl

| (phonetic) |

| advised]| |

|from 1968 to 1970.

Isupposedly was a former pilot and skydiver and

was from the California area,

. Within]|
. NORJAK occurred. | | advised that]| |

but could no further

information concerning his identity.

| |did provide

information concerning

himself. ssving hel

LEADS :

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Tacoma, Washingt

on

Will +hrongh annropriate liaison With[:::::::]'

| | attempt to determine complete
name and descriptive information angegning| iso
for background

information to process him as

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Kg%L Seattle
N:skh

(4)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

a NORJAK suspect.

LU -l

SEARCREC | b AN D EXE D amcromame
SERIA“ZED g mnf"-En %‘“&-
JUN 16197

£81 -~ SEATTLE
- N [

(REV. 7-76)

b7C

b6
b7C

bé
b7C

b6
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C

DB Cooper-16726
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. : ’UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

- memorondum

TR
: SA b7C
SUBJECT: NORJAK ( A)
00: SEATTLE
BUFILE 164-2111
TO:
RE : b6
Joddvdidi b7C
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)
Re memo of SA dated 5/24/78. zgc

| | has been suggested as a suspect in
this matter by] | (phonetic), |
advised| |
[from 1968 to 1970.

| supposedlv w i iver and bé
b7C

Within] | b7D
NORJAK occurred. | |advised that |

was from the California area, but could no further

information concerning his identity.

. . did provide information concernihg igc
himself, saying he | | B0
LEADS :

SEATTLE DIVISION
At Tacoma, Washington
Will thronoh asnnropriate liaison with igc

| |attempt to determine complete
— T3 o ot A : [}::::::::ﬁso
for background

information to process him as a NORJAK suspect.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

(§2~ Seattle
% N:skh
“ Jbd-8|_ WP
SEARCHED /). WINDE)
SERIALI2E0 ..nmssﬁ%‘...
JUN 16 1978
FBI*SEATTLE

DB Cooper-16727
OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
k& (REV. 7-76
e, . GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
. 5010-112

l‘:;

éﬁ Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
i

C




‘Séattle (Cncs. 2)
B - Portland

XX Afrtel | s BT

‘--.

o6

. TO:- . .SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)

b6
.b7C

~FROM: . - SAC,gPoRTLAﬁD'(16i941$ (BiJ

SUBJECT:- = NORJAK (A)
' -(00: Seattle)
Bufile 164—2111.

' “Re Portland letter to Seattle dated 3/14/78.

Enclosed herewith for Seattle are two copies

‘of FD—302 1nterv1ew of RoseburgJ Oreéoh,-i. N b6

On’ 4/18/78 | | oregon

b7C

State Pollce, Roseburg, Oregon, telephone| I_adv1sed

that he had written a report concerning| and

had E bé

who

furnished same.to Oregon State Police Headquarters in Salem, = b7c

‘Oregon, after conversing with complainant :
resides at- | telephone -

| [stated that his department

was.

conducting no further 1nvest1gat10n, as he was of the Oplnlon

that had absolutely no basis or justification to
believe tha who is-eémploved

: |_—r| in Roseburg, Oregon, and resides at
Roseburg, Oregon | | is identical to or.in any

. way resembles D. B. COOPER. .

on 4/19/78,

] telephone [[was _contacted, and.at
time stated that |approximatelx age
resides|

b7C

stated that] [is presently ‘employed |

Burness Oldsmobile in Roseburg:, Oregon, and believes he
prev1ously worked for Northwest -Orient Airlines

* RPH.cab .

(4) : | .

DB Cooper-16728



“ PD 164-41

'in late 1977 or early 1978,
_residence where hel | When

T' S X | |con£inued that | | - b6

) [ He stated that Lo PIC

i} AR - Wh11e| lin Portland, he once - - bé

- ' dfove to Seattle to] Hanﬁ - b7C
he also made a trip to Boise, ldano, where| : .

: | | He also claimed to be well-acguainted
- with al (ph.) who EING

radlo station in Seattle, Washington.

Arrest, motor vehicle and driver's license record

P ) chccks have ;a1leu ‘to locate any information identifiable with )
’ . M . . L b6

. b7C
\ LEADS
r] " . .. BUTTE |
AT DOISE, IDAWO. .Will attempt to locate| . be
through general checks and if successful, interview . . - . b7C

““or set out leads for intexview of| |concerning his
\snowledge of 1nstant matter. S : . - ’

' SEATTLE ' -

TS ae—r o

_SEATTLE, VAS -III'GTON.‘ Will consider interview of

sk spor

K1 10, for any 1nformatlon in her possession

b6
b7C

_ABRMED AND DANGEROUS.
..-' -'2*-:.'."'

.DB Cooper-16729
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PD 154 41 E T L oL
unknown. He stateé that[:::]aoparently moved £rom Mlnnesota ' b6
.this past summer and is described as -a white male, approximately - ' b7C
6'0", 200 pounds, with dark colored,. graylng, curly, neat hair.
ie sald that there.is nothing t €:can put His:- finger on

concernlng why he believes: that might be D. B.,COOPER,
other than he had Seen an ‘artist’s. ‘conception several years
ago and. felt . : m mblance. .. He, stated that

- apparently however, he. does not believe

. he is using It in his cmploymen He feels
_that] .more than

:| |- He stated that| I3 a-likeable .

erson,. and thore 1S no other reason -for his feéling that-
might ' be D. B. COOPER. .IHe indicated thaﬂ | -
which is usually parked 1n -the drlve IR
. 1n "front of His" resrdence.u : e

on' 4/19/78, v1eual observatlon of thd —] . b

?j' [:::]r351dence i 3l | bearing":j:'- 'b?c
1”f Oregon llcense - . .:-... -_. - “

-

v . . .‘ aH

On 4/20/78, an- 1nqu1ry was made .to the Department

>
b

'~of Motor Vehicles, Salem, . Oregon, via state teletype concerning -
Oregon 11cense| and via“ return-state teletype, the: . - . = b6
Depa : is nlate appears © . b7C
on a . 11cenTe R
expiring ] | registered toj DOB .. b6

I_residing.aﬂ : b7C

N IROSeburg, Oregon.

: On 4/20/78, a second state teletype was sent to
the Driver's License Section of the Departmant ‘0f Motor

S Vehicles concerning _ | and via
' return state teletype, the Department of Motor Vehicles - -
' . dvigsed that] | residing at _
: Roseburg, Oregon, h n driver's 1i se numbexr

which w, - and expires

: was given asff:ffff:i and he was described as a male, §70°

S .* tall, 210 pounds. As of 4/20/78, the operator's license was
i valld and - there were no entrles of c1tatlons.

" - ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-;2*-: T
. * . DB Cooper-16730



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOI/PA

DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
Civil Action# 1:16-cv-01790

Total Deleted Page(s) = 50
Page 3 ~ Referral/Consult;
Page 4 ~ Referral/Consult;
Page 6 ~ Referral/Consult;
Page 7 ~ Referral/Consult;
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SL-17 (Rev. 4-17-70)

QPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 5010108
MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO :  SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) DATE: 6/19/78

FROM : gac, ST. LOUIS ( 164-63 ) (RUC)

SUBJECT:  NORJAK (A)
00: Seattle
Bufile 164-2111

Re: .

b7C

Reference: Ur Airtel to St. Louis, 6/7/78.
NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER (NPRC) RECORDS CHECK
[Jrile was located at the (Civilian) (Military) Personnel Records Branch, NPRC, St. Louis, Mo., and

reviewed on by

[]Enclosed are copies of (Form FD-302) (investigative insert) (letterhead memorandum) reflecting
pertinent information. -

[] Enclosed for information and reference, subject to restriction stamped thereon, are copies of self-
explanatory documents from NPRC files.

XXKX] Personnel, NPRC {410 (Military) Personnel Records Branch, ¥uigransxanintaxation Rexondx

Roxoshgxaaxet, SLMO, advised on 6,/ 1 Q,/ 78 , no record on snbig}ck}m(.l I. 1}:3
C

could be located on basis of information furnished. In event ad- ‘

ditional identifying or descriptive data becomes available, another lead for review of the NPRC

Geiantbtador military) records should be submitted. Data needed includes: date and place of birth,

name utilized in XEPXBHNLZAr military service, branch and military service number, dates of service

or xRN ALY X EPrebEizorgtaiax i Bxditak, specilic organization to which assigned with date of

assignment, and Social Security number.

(] File has not yet been located at NPRC. A special search is under way, and file will be reviewed
promptly when located.

{(CJFile was not located at (Civilian) (Military) Personnel Records Branch, NPRC, SLMO, and should be 1
located at
Lead: Office

record located your division. Handle review.

For reference and assistance in handling lead, copies of pertinent serials are enclosed.

Remarks: ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1bUd-8) - b
@ ki SEARCHED EXCT
(33 5t tows { sERiaLiZED Al FILEE 2

| G JFB‘?zszEAngI'Z? 6
| pxensll

DB Cooper-1673
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FD-36 (Rev, 3-24-717)

® rBI o

PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

i
i
]
TRANSMIT VIA: }
I
[ Teletype (] Immediate [C] TOP SECRET :
[] Facsimile [ Priority (] SECRET |
[0 —AILRTEL [J Routine [~} CONFIDENTIAL !
1 i
(JEFTO H
(J CLEAR d
I
Date ___6/23/78 ,
_____________________________________________ L
-
TO : SAC, CHARLOTTE (164-101)
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)[  ]-(») b6
b7¢C
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)

00: SEATTLE

BU file 164-2111

Re Charlotte's airtel to Portland dated 5/16/78
and St. Louis letter to Seattle dated 6/19/78.

Enclosed for the Charlotte Division is one copy
of referenced St. Louis letter to Seattle dated 6/19/78.

In order to obtain] |military record, b6
it will be necessary to.obtain additional identifying and/or b7c
descriptive data. As is indicated in referenced communication,
data needed includes date and place of birth, name utilized
in military service, branch and military service number,
dates of service, or specific organization to which assigned
with date of assignment and Social Security number.

LEAD:
CHARLOTTE DIVISION

At Fort Bragg, North Carolina

Will attempt to obtain any or all of the above
information so that[§:::::::]military record might be b6
obtained and reviewed by the Seattle Division. b7C

ARMED & DANGEROUS: .

- Charlotte (Enc 1) . “Dd(“%‘ - qq%g
- Seattle - <
N/1ljt '
(6) :
Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)

FBi/00J

DB Cooper-16736




FD-36 (Rev, 3-24-77) )
® FEI 9

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

]
I
i
]
{
(3 Teletype ] Immediate (3 TOP SECRET :
[ Facsimile [ Priority ] SECRET |
{0 —AIRTEL [ Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL !
[(OEFTO ;
(] CLEAR !
|
Dat 6/23/78 i
TO : SAC, CHARLOTTE (164-101)
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-8L)[ | (P) b6
b7cC
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BU file 164-2111
Re Charlotte's airtel to Portland dated 5/16/78
and St. Louis letter to Seattle dated 6/19/78.
Enclosed for the Charlotte Division is one copy
of referenced St. Louls letter to Seattle dated 6/19/78.
In order to obtain| |military record, zgc

it will be necessary to.obtain additional identifying and/oxr
descriptive data. As is indicated in referenced communication,
data needed includes date and place of birth, name utilized

in military service, branch and military service number,

dates of service, or specific organization to which assigned
with date of assignment and Social Security number.

LEAD:

CHARLOTTE DIVISION

At Fort Bragg, North Carolina

Will attempt to obtain any or all of the above
information so that military record might be b6
obtained and reviewed by the Seattle Division. b7cC

ARMED & DANGEROUS .
- Charlotte (Enc 1) u
,( 3D~ Seattle . ,nc - \\ok\r—%\*‘)cﬂo?
{ RAN/15t -

(6)
e ——

Approved: Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time) : FBI/DOJ

DB Cooper-16737




DATE:

REPLY TO

7/5/78

¢

‘ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

R =

D e ——

ATTN OF:

s |

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)

00: SEATTLE

BUFILE 164-2111 ’

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81 SUB G) (P)
RE: SUB G “

EVIDENCE

The Bureau Identification Division recently forwarded
to the Seattle Division approximately 70 photographs of partial
latent prints obtained from the NORJAK aircraft shortly after
the captioned crime.

LEADS :

SEATTLE DIVISION

Throughout the State of Washington, will contact
local law enforcement agencies that have identification
bureaus capable of processing latent prints and request that
they process the appropriate latent prints through their
system for identification purposes.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

s W”W
N

LU-91-T7969

memorandum

o o

AR

SEARCHED 1% Exsni '%ff___l
kilfeiz D FILED -
%

v

[Ty

b7C

b6
b7C

JUL 51978

b6

o EITEG b7c
i "

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(RIZV. 7-76)

(“_.“
T
B

¥U.8.6P0:1977-0 5010-11
-112

~241-530/3300My Cooper-16738

GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

y




o

" . UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

- memorandum

REPLY TO
ATTN OF: SAI

b7C

supszer:  NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUFILE 164-2111
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81 SUB G) (P)

RE: SUB G ;?D““>b
EVIDENCE '

The Bureau Identification Division recently forwarded
to the Seattle Division approximately 70 photographs of partial
latent prints obtained from the NORJAK aircraft shortly after
the captioned crime.

LEADS:

SEATTLE DIVISION

Throughout the State of Washington, will contact
local law enforcement agencies that have identification
bureaus capable of processing latent prints and request that
they process the appropriate latent prints through their
system for identification purposes.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

RNN:arm
(3)

SEARCHED INDEXED
; weritiini D NNy hﬁ-——" 1
o JUL 51978

— FBiosmatnie /|
L.....M\Z'ﬁ

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO 10
(REV. 7-76)
GSAFPMR (A1 CFR) 10113 ©

_530/3360/ DB C@Dpef‘ 16730 sotv-112

YU, 5,.610:1977-0-241

-~
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SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) 6/20/78
SAI | b6
b7C
RORJAR
b6
REz b7cC
On 6/20/78, oo
Washington,» employed at Hekeg Urgap ond Plano, HUS il Tower,
Centralz.a, ‘aaha.n"ton, phone telephonically contacted
the writer and advised thait several years azo he owned two houses
in| Vashing ton, one of which he rented tof | v7hose
ncme _he couldn*t recall, but_vho hadl [by the
nanel | He recalled tha
|
| Lived with the b6
Washingteon, his rental unii, but later [ ond moved  2'€

out of town, address unlkinown. e concluded by stating he had read

a recent articlc in the "P-I" which recalled the h:LJac ting incident,
hal ever been considered as a suspects

md he Jjust wondered i

TEAD
SEATTLE ’
AT SEATTIE, WASHIHNGTON  Will review file to detérmine if
any| | Washinzgton, had cver been b6
considered in this matfer, Will seb forth leads for further ) b7cC

investigation if necessary.

PTS
(2)

) — -~ /\F/f b6
/fé oW — —= —

S i
(LT Sy
;:h 6\4»9 {mnﬁ‘@u 1‘_“ (;. /
AN TARY O / i miﬁ;,, e
JUED Q/SJ
Lrlsan tha

DB Cooper-16740 ]
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N
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=t -FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70) . ‘ Y . « .) -
o - ) )
| . . : . ’ A KQ

KX ' iy b6
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION b7cC

Date of transcrlption . 5 /20/75%

L4

b6

| |was located at his residence -~ brc

. [ | Morth Litchfield Beach, South Carolina,
at which time he was advised of the identity of the inter-
viewing agent and the nature of the inquiry. [:::::]pro~
vided the following information: -

Although a resident of Morth Litchfield Beach

he is]| | b6
[ | . b7cC

[ |in ¥Miami, Florida., In addition tol H ~

in Beaverton, Oregon, a suburk of Portland,
Oregon. Approximately two or three years ago a Beaverton

|
|in
Beaverton, Oregon, and is now possibly hospitalized in

the Veteran's Administration (VA) H it Poxr 3,
Oregon, At the tin the
| | an individual whom he

knows as| |
| seemed like an exceptionallv intelligent man to be

|claimed

that it was im
since he was a

| He stated that he was

[ In addition to claiming|

lalso claimea to have had

|also

claimed to have been employed with a Vancouver, Washington,
While with this Vancouver firm he made

[ | to Alaska

advised that he is very familiar with the bé
sky-jacking of the Morthwest Airline Flight from Portland, b7cC
Oregon, to Seattle, Washington, on NovembTx_zg*_lﬂll*__La§;_1
vear (September 1974) after he terminated
I I
[ | he began thinking that]| |
could quite concelvab'v be responsible for the hi-jacking
of this plang provided the following reasons why

he suspected| |of this sky-jacking: ;
Interviewed on r:l/'l Al/'7q “%er-th—!:%éeb—f—&e&d—-,—s-—@rﬁ'e # 0016443 == 3;

by SA j‘* Date dictated / 5/75 230

This document contains nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It Is the proporty of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;

It and its contents are not to bo distributed outside your agency.

| DB Cooper-16741 /&4/ *f/ - W?/




CO 164-48
1. [:::::]claimed to have pilot and sky- ' bé
diving experience. . He also claimed to b7C
have been in the Air Force. [told

him that he had been a commercial pilot
and while emploved|

L

ftated that he has flown with]| | and -

appeared to use good judgement,

however, did not seem to be up on the
latest SAA requirements. | |stated
he and this

‘was easily discernible to him.

2.u[:::::]has indicated he was in the
Portland, Oregon, area during the time . b7¢
of the skv-jacking. On MNovember 24, 1971,
| was in Tucson, Arizona.
|was allegedly working in Tucson,

Arizona, at this .-time, however, when he

was first employed|] |
L [sometime iIn

1272 he told him that he had

just terminated his employment in Vancouver.
| advised that throughout conversation
with he was never able to determine
whether was actually in Vancouver
or in Tucson on November 24, 1971.

3. | lappeared to cover] | b6
| [ While emploved| | ) b7C

advised he alwavs FeltT thad |re on

4.[::::::::|claim to be impoverished, however, - b6
at the same time appearing to have a large b7c
afount O:Lm_litlm_‘nm_b@_amgl
safes at
| I

clai t £ contained

advised that

he has 1n fact seen a

|further advised that
he felt] lwvas paranoid about burglers.

‘DB Cooper-16742




CO 164-48

"it from burglers. | |
| |stated he was unable

to identifv thel

.When
aber, 1974, he left several .
(not further described)] i
] when]| |
[he took one of the safes with
him tol |

| in
Beaverton, Oregon. The second safe
was moved from| |

[:::::]adv1sed he has not seen| | since

October 19724 at which time|
| | in Beaverton, Oregon, and. residing at| |

\

reviewed the FBI artist's conception of the
individual responsible for hi~jacking the HNorthwest Airline
Flight from Portland to Seattle on Hovember 24, 1971.

stated thatrthgxg_ia_g_itriking similarity between the facial
features of and the man in the artist's concep-
tion. : o
E:::::]prov1aedr;h§_£g;;gﬂigﬁ description and
background information on
Name: .
Aliases: : None known - . .
Race: - .. Caucasian , '
Sex: Male o
Height: 5'10"
Weight: . 170 lbs.
Age: 35 to 37
e - ’
he t

DB Cooper-16743
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CO 164-48 , - S
A . : !

Y ]

/

Hair: Dishwater blonde
' to browvn in color
(full beard)
Eyes: . Very blue
Facial Features: Scquaxe face

b6
b7cC

retired architect out of d,

Ohio, currently residing
| |]in Sugar Loaf Key, Florida;

[;;::]described[::::]as being extremely intelligent b6
with an IQ of approximately 150, soft-spoken and a lonmer. ] P’
was not a smoker, however, had stated that he had qult smoklng

at one
I_h_dever

[ handles
money very cautiously and does not trust banks. He pays his
bills with cash and protects his private safes or vaults with

appears to be the type of individual that

1 [never had any social acquaintances although
he frequently talked of having several friends. [ |never
used any ‘- - type of curse words, however, would say
goddam or dammit. His voice was very soft spoken or middle
range. His dress when not working was always casual and
véry seldom would he wear good clothes.

.
P -

.I‘b
”
¢

' DB Cooper-16744
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1, 8- Seattle B |
" MRU/bIb - y
(s Seireheq .
Rrinliged ....._‘__*,:__?

Y °

7/14/78
SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) b6
HORJAK b7c
SAC, PORTLAND (16u-u1) (P)

Re Portland airtel to Butte, 6/16/78.

KING Broadcast- b6
ing, 320 Aurora Avenue lorth, Secattle, Vashington, was b7c
contTgigﬂ_gn_inlz_lﬁ, 1978, and advised she is acquainted
with She furnished the following infor-
ration concerning him:

occasionally stops er office b6
in Seattle and | b7c
1 | She has seen him once within
the past six months, and he was only inrhgn_ﬁffiga_fnr_ap—
rnngximatgﬁy one minute. She stated ghe
and described hin ag |
[ | She went on to say she has never seen hin
away from her office, but the last time he came in to sea
her he showed her af | and
mentioned his interest In this, She also recalled he claims
to be however, she has never seen his
work.
| | couild Furnish absolutely no infor- igc

mation as to his whereabouts but did state the next time
he is in she will attempt to find out how to reach him.

fL
2 - Portland

B3t iene g ]

b6

@ ‘44:.4 b7C

DB Cooper-1674
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7/14/13
SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) b6
b7C
HI0RJAK
SAC, PORTLAND (184-41) (P)
Re Portland airtel to Butte, 6/16/78.
| KI1iC Broadeast- b6
ing, 320 Aurora Avenuec north, ccattlc, washington, was b7c
cgn‘tfg;gﬁ_qm_m:{_l&_l, 1878, and adviscd she is acquainted
with She furnished the follewing infor-
nation concerning him:
| | cccasionally stops by her office b6
in Seattle and h b7c
| She has secen him once within
the past six months, and he was only i 3 i -
ir y one minute. She stated ghe)
and described him as|
| | She went on to say she has never Seen hin
away frvom her oifice, but the last time he come in to szeo
her he showed her a and
mentioned his intercest In this. She alse recalled he clains
to be| | however, she has naver seen his
vvordi.
b6

| | could furnish absolutely no in?orw brc
mation as to¢ his whereabouts but did state the next tirme
he is in she will attenpt to find out how to reach hin.

_2. - Portland -
773 )~ Seattle
“THRM/bib
(8}

DB Cooper-16746
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Alrtal

7/5/78

TO: SAC, SACRAMODNTO (164-50) T

FROM: SAC, PORTLAND (164-41) (P)

SUBJECT: IORJALR (A)
(00: Secattle)
Bufile 164-2111 -

RE: ROBIRT VESLEY RACKSTRAN
SUB NUIIRGR 933

Re Sacramento airtel to Seattle, 5/5/73; Seattle
airtel to Portland, 5/24/78.

Contact with USA SIDUEY I. LEZAX, District of
Oregon, Portland, Oregon, on 6/12/78, determined that USA
LEZAX wished to have the matter of the mcans of obtalnlng
RACKSTRAN's palm prints researched before taking any action.
He advised he would have the matter researched and advise.

On 6/26/78, USA LEZAK adviged he had turned the
matter over to First AUSA| District of Oregon.

On 7/3/78, First AUSﬂ |advise& that
he wishes to explore the possibility of obtaining RACKSTRAW's
paln prints through some other means than a subpoena or a
court order. He accordingly requested that the identity of
the District Attorncy of the locality in which RACKSTRAW is
to be tried for murder bes obtained and furnished +to hin,
so that he may contact that District Attorney and discu
the matter with him.

2 ~ Sacrananto
~ Scattle (164-~81)
2 = Portland

2l ~’7“?753>

ST INDEXED.
RPH:ceh | P ”“*’Fi“'"h._._._—/
PrH:ce |
(6) i Jul'z 1Q(U
l .
/

DB Cooper-16747 -
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e

PD 164-41

LEAD

SACRAMENTO

AT SACRAMIIITO, CALIFORIIIA. 7ill obtain the name

of the Digtrict Attorney prosecuting RACKSTRAY on local
charges, and foruvard aam> to Portland Divigion to furnish
to First AUSH Will note that it is not clear
fron referenced Sacramento airtel to Seattle vhether this
would be the District Attorney of San Joaguin County or
the District Attorney of Calaveras County.

ARIIZD AND DANGEROUS.

.
2N

bé
b7C

DB Cooper-16748
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. ‘ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

onre: 6/28/78 memorandum e

REPLY TO
sy e g4 | |

sussect: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE

BUfile 164-2111
TO: /
SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) bé
al
RE: {}é&é
Re memo of SA| | dated 6/20/78.

RBeferenced communication indicated that[:::]
| , Washington,
telephonically advised that he had rented a house_to

|[whose name he couldn't recall but who ha
| by the name of
| | Based on information
contained in the memorandum, Seattle was unable to
determine if| is identical tol |
| | that have been processed and eliminated
as suspects in this matter.

In order that this identification might be
made, the following lead is set out:

LEAD ;

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Washington

Will contact| | either at his home
or through his employment at McKee Organ & Piano, 408
North Tower, Centralia, Washington, phone 736-3822,
and determine from him any and all background information
concerning] | including a physical description
of him in order that he may be processed as a suspect
in this matter. {

ARMED AND DANGEROQOUS.

S
ol
)
P2
)
)
&S
)

RNN ect~ Dwm \a
) 2 |

(é (-2 ILED. .

31978
TTLE

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
5010-112

DB Cooper-16749
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DATE:6QLQV/78
Rﬂ?&;é’f AC, LOS ANGELES (164-497) (RUC) (3)

7 QIITED STATES GOVERNMENT

memorandum

b6
sussect: NORJAK b7C
CAA (A)
00: SEATTLE
X%.
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)
Re San Diego letter to Los Angeles, dated 6/7/78.
The following investigation was conducted at
| | California, by SA MARK LAFE THOMPSON: b6
b7C
_ , On 6/13/78,] I
l was interviewed at his residence,| |
| telenhone [stated
that he has never heard of a [ He
produced a California drivers license number] | in the
reme of| | showing he is a white male,
born| 5'10", 170 pounds, white
hair and blue eyes.
| | stated that he owns an automobile b6

| b7C

vegistered in the State of Nevada and he also|
| |located at |

| Nevada; however,

his permanent residence is in]|

| California.

stated he had no knowledge of any hijacking attempt by anyone
by the name of[:::::]or participating in any such activity

himself.
ARMED AND BANGEROUS

| @ Seattle

| 1- Las Vegas (164-60) (Info)
1- San Diego (164-91) (Info)
1- San Francisco (164-220) (Info)
1 Los Angeles

MLT/ble
(6)

& -1 -

g

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

lo4-91- 77756~

SEARCHED NDEXE,
SEBIAUZED%«KED |
JUN'2Y 1978

FBI—SEATTLE

He

|~

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

1 DB Cooper-16750




SE 164-81
PTS: jmp
1

The following inveétigation was conducted by
SA on 6/14/78:

At Washington

| |Driver Services

Division, Washington State Departmentrgi_LigenSLng*_iuﬁnished
a copy of Washington Driver's license

which was issued to| |

[::::::] Washington, and 1s to i This
license bears- a photograph o along with the

following description:

Sex Male

Date of Birth

Eyes Blue
Weight 162 pounds
Height 6'an

The above mentioned copy of Washington Driver's
license was placed in the 1A exhibit section of this file.

'SEARCHED./]. 7’/A
Y
ﬁmmus[

bé
b7C

b6
b7C

bé
b7C

b6
b7C

bé
b7C




D36 (Rev, 3-24277) i

° ¢ =

i

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCIS: CLASSIFICATION: !

[C7 Teletype [} Immediate [ TOP SECRET }

[T) Facsimile [ Priority [C] SECREET :

k% _AIRTEL 7] Routine () CONFIDENTIAL }

CJEFTO !

[} CLEAR }

|

_________________________________ Date —L/OLE——d .

TO :  SAC, SACRAMENTO (164-50) °
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BuFile 164-2111

b6
b7C

Re:

Re Sacramento airtel to Little Rock, dated 5/18/78;
and Little Rock letter to Seattle, dated 4/27/78.

LEADS:

LITTLE ROCK DIVISION

At Russellville and Dover, Arkansas

Will report results of -investigation set forth in
Little Rock's letter to Seattle, dated 4/27/78.

SACRAMENTO DIVISION

At Sacramento, California

Will through appropriate DMV sources attempt to

obtain photograph of: |and forward same to Little Rock b6
and Seattle. y/L/”/////B b7C

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

b6
2 - Sacramento (164-50) //////////9 b
Little Rock (164-22
C%% Seattl (164 81) A////’
RNN/d1b,¢ / s
(9 ) &
= 491 - 7977
...
Approved: . Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time) FBI/DOJ

DB Cooper-16752




FD-36 (Rev, 3-24-77)

"» , F131 ¢

|
3
i
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCIS: CLASSIFICATION: :
] Teletype [~} Immediate {7 TOP SECRET ;
[C] Facsimile [ ] Priority 1 SECRET :
xx AIRTEL ] Routine (1 CONFIDENTIAL :
[(JEFTO !
3 CLEAR :
l
. Date 7/6/78 ;

T TO : SAC, SACRAMENTO (164-50) )

FROM :  SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BuTFile 164-2111

b6
Re: | ’ b7C
Re Sacramento airtel to Little Rock, dated 5/18/78;
and Little Rock letter to Seattle, dated 4/27/78.
LEADS : '
LITTLE ROCK DIVISION
At Russellville and Dover, Arkansas
Will report results of investigation set forth in
Little Rock's letter to Seattle, dated 4/27/78.
SACRAMENTO DIVISION
At Sacramento, California
Will through appropriate DMV sources attempt to :
obtain photograph of iand forward same to Little Rock b6
and-Seattle. b7cC

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2 - Sacramento (164-50)
4N\~ Little Rock (164-22)
/- Seattle (164-81)

RNN/d1b
(9)
Approved: e Transmitted _. Per o
(Number) (T'ime) FB1/DOJ

DB Cooper-16753




FD-36 (Rev, 7-27-7G) :
FBI i
) |
TRANSMIT VIA: .’RECF}DENCE: CLASSIF@E TION: :
[ Telelype ] Immediate - [J TOP SECRET :
(] Facsimile (] Priority [ SECRET :
XJ Airtel [ Routine (] CONFIDENTIAL :
D OB |
OEFTO "
] CLEAR !
{
' . bé
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) . b7C
b7D
FROM - SAC, SEATTLE (164-~-81) (P)
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
b6
RE: b7C
b7D

In an attempt to determine if[::::jlnight possibly
be identical with UNSUB in this matter, the following leads
are set forth and Las Vegas is requested to furnish the results
of all investigation to the Bureau and Seattle:

LEADS:

LAS VEGAS DIVISION

At Las Vegas, Nevada

) 1. Will discreetly obtain credit and criminal
information concerning| | b6

b7cC
: _ .| b7D
2. Will attempt to obtain a photograph ofl_f__l b6
either through Department of Motor Vehicle sources or Trom b7C
local police files. ' - b7D
.3. Will determine if possible after obtaining
sufficient descriptive data concerning[ | if he has any bé
training as a pilot through records maintained by the Federal b7cC
Aviation Administration and/or through his military record b7D
which- should be on file in the military archives and available
to the St. Louis Division.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
2 - Bureau
2_ - Las Vegas ' Z?’
{3 - Seattle . } (0‘4' ?" 7?7,
RNN7 3D N :
(7).
o - Transmitle Per .__.__._-____.__—--
Approved: oo Transmitled ey TTime) ' DB Cooper-16754




FD-36 (Rev, 7-27-76)

T
FBI :
: !
TRANSMIT VIA: .PRECEDENCE: CLAS SH‘\'I‘ION: :
(T Teletype [ Immediale - [J TOP SECRET :
[ Faesimile ] Priority 3 SECRET !
. : n YN i
X3 Airtel [ Routine O CQN[ IDENTIAL :
COOEFTO. i
[ CLEAR !
i
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111)
FROM :  SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

SUBJECT NORJAK (A)

00: SEATTLE

RE: | |

In an" attempt to determine iﬂ[:::::]might possibly
be identical with UNSUB in this matter, the following leads
are set forth and Las Vegas is requested to furnish the results
of all investigation to the Bureau and Seattle:

LEADS:

LAS VEGAS DIVISION

At Las Vegas, Nevada

1. Will discreetly obtain credit and criminal
information concerning | |

2. Will attempt to obtain a photograph of[:::::]
either through Department of Motor Vehicle sources or from
local police files.

.3. Will determine if possibl r obtaining
sufficient descriptive data concerning| if he has any
training as a pilot through records maintained by the Federal
Aviation Administration and/or through his military record
which. should be on file in the military archives and available
to the St. Louis Division.

ARMED AND DANGEROQUS.

2 - Bureau

& seactis o ey-9-7958

RNN7/3Wp
(7)) o

o Transmitted Per — ~AOBer-1|
Approved: - I'ra R TR s N DB-Cooper-1675

bé
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D
b6
b7C
b7D

bé

b7C
b7D

[ W]




~

\

AIRTEL

) 7/18/78
TO : SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (164-220)
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

SUBJECT: NORJACK (A)
00: SEATTLE
Bufile 164-2111

Re:

Re Portland's letter to San Francisco, 2/28/78;
Portland airtel to San Francisco, 3/20/78.

Re communications set forth information for ‘the
San Francisco Division to evaluate, San Francisco is
requested to advise Seattle of the results of any investi-
pation conducted concerning this matter and whether or not
San Francisco feels that additional.investigation is war-
ronted.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3 - San Franecisco
1~ Portland (Info)

3 ~ Seattle
.N§Z}cs
( )
?‘? (’ﬁi J f‘\\jf - s e
e
. / {; (-—_—__'._

L

iz U1 -7977

DB Cooper-16756

b6

b7C

b6
b7C




AIRTEL

TG

-’

oM

e

SUBJLCT:

ranted.

SAC, SAN TRANCISCO (1€4-220)
SAC, SPATTLD (1€4-81) (P)
NORJACK (A)

00;: SEATTLE
Bufile 164-2111

Re:

e seamd

Reo Portland's letter to San Iranciseo, 2/28/78;
Portland airtel to San Francisco, 3/20/78.

Re corpmunications set forth information for the
San Francisco Division to ovaluato.
requested to advise Seattle of tho results of any investi-
cation conducted concerning this matter and vwhother or not
San Trancisco feels that additional isnvestipontion is war-~

ARNTD AWD DANGIROUS.

2 -~ San Francisco

Seattle

- Poritland (Info)
i&ﬁ/tcs

6)

San Froaneisco is

7]18/73

b6
b7C

bé
b7C

? = 71 73 } + b
/@4‘{“fff
. /‘) LA 4

DB Cooper-16757
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FD-36 (Rev, 3-24-17)

i
_ FBI i
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: » CLASSIFICATION: E
[J Teletype [ Immediate [ TOP SECRET :
(] Facsimile [ Priority [ SECRET :
XX —AIRTEL (] Routine () CONFIDENTIAL |
- EFTO : |
[J CLEAR !
, i
_________________________________ Date —T/ABM8——+ .
TO : SAC, DENVER (164-98)
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
Bufile 164-2111
Re: : b6
b7C
Re Portland airtel to Denver, 3/6/78.
Re communication set fath lead atl l b6
Colorado, to fully identify suspect]| [and conduct b7c
logical investigation to involve or eliminate him in this
matter. To date, results of that investigation have not
been received by the Seattle Office. Denver is requested
to immediately forward results of that investigation to
Seattle so that this very important hijacking case can
be brought to a logical conclusion.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
— Denver
73 )— Seattle
INN/tcs Seargﬁga
(W C’*ff’a’l«ma%‘)"“ ) (/)d’g””q%gb
ERRERI N i b6
{L&JJ{J . “y - "\J' //’/- ....... e /\/ b'7C
e sa—————"3
Approved: .___ Transmitted Per
(Numbxr) (Time) ’ FBl/DoJ

DB Cooper-16758




1¥D-36 (Rev, 3-24-77)

i
FBI :
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: - CLASSIFICATION: E
[ Teletype 3 Immediate [C] TOP SECRET :
(] Facsimile [ Priority [ SECRET :
XX —ATRTEL [] Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL :
: OEFTO , }
[J CLEAR !
. I
___________________________________ Date —T/A8/78 ——
TO : SAC, DENVER (164-98)
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
Bufile 164-2111

Re:

Re Portland airtel to Denver, 3/6/78.

Re communication set fath lead atl |

Colorado, to fully identify suspect|

|and conduct

been received by the Seattle Office.

be brought to a logical conclusion.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2 - Denver

logical investigation to involve or eliminate him in this
matter. To date, results of that investigation have not

to immediately forward results of that investigation to
Seattle so that this very important hijacking case can

Denver is requested

3 Seattle
(5§/tcs
oy~ 11-7780
Approved: _ ; Transmitled Per —— e s

(Numbaoer)

(Time) - B1/700J

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

DB Cooper-16759




SEATTLE DIVISION

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

o /1778 memorandum
Rarnoe:  SA| foc
sussec: NORJAK (A)

00: SEATTLE
BUfile 164-2111
TO:
To: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)
RE: b6
b7C
Re Detroit letter to Seattle dated 6/8/78.
A review of| | sub file reveals the b6
— following records of employment: b7cC
EMPLOYER DATES OF EMPLOYMENT
Hastings Manufacturing Co.
(Hastings Piston Ring Co.) (Approximate) bé
Northwest Engine Service Co. b7cC
(Piston Service, Inc.)
Replacement Parts Warehouse
(Gordon Buttles & Co.)
Evergreen Warehouse
Essex Automotive Parts
(United Technology)
LEADS:

Buttles & Company, 4000 Aurora Building, telephone 632-1085
and determine if their employment records reflect if[::::::j:] bé
was employed on by their company. b7cC

RNN:arm

:\ 3 )®UNJ

At Seattle, Washington

Will contact appropriate personnel at the Gordon

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

) leyui-a9g

VSearchEeD (> iwoexe . 15 |

bé
b7C

paRrw AN ted___
T )

i JUL 71978

[TLZ

N

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)

YU. 5.6P0:1977-0~241-530 /3360 L) Cooper-16760 5G°§OA :’-‘;MR(M CFR) 101-11.6

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




- @ @ uniTeD STATES GOVERNMENT

oate:  7/7/78 | memorandumbs

REPLY TO
ATTNOF: OA

supsect: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUfile 164-2111
Fo:

To: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

RE:

Re Detroit letter to Seattle dated 6/8/78.

A review of | | sub file reveals the
— following records of employment:

EMPLOYER DATES OF EMPLOYMENT

Hastings Manufacturing Co.

(Hastings Piston Ring Co.) (Approximate)

Northwest Engine Service Co.
(Piston Service, Inc.)

Replacement Parts Warehouse
(Gordon Buttles & Co.)

Evergreen Warehouse

Essex Automotive Parts
(United Technology)

LEADS:

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Seattle, Washington

Will contact appropriate personnel at the Gordon
- Buttles & Company, 4000 Aurora Building, telephone 6%2-%?%ff

and determine if their employment records reflect if
was employed on[:::::::]by their company.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

RNN:arm

(3) | 1Y-51- 798/

STATCHED IADFX-D

v e

PSSP

<

=

— ' " JUL 71 8 \

|

[‘ux—.}l..r\l l.-. rz—

I

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

WU.8.6P0:1977-0-241-530/3360 L/B COOBEI’ 16761

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

B010-112

b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7cC

sy




® @10 sTaTES GoverNMENT

bl rs memorandum

REPLY TO
ATTN OF: SA

sussect: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
Bufile 164-2111

TO:

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

RE: aka

Re memo of SA 4/10/78; Seattle
letter to Bureau, 4/10/73-

On 7/6/78 . a copnv of the driver's license nhato-

graph of| Wash-
ington, was obtained. Intormation on the driver's license
indicated that was bor sex - male, eyes -

blue, weight - 162, and height — 62", Upon comparing the
photograph of [ |to the artist's conceptions of the sub-
ject in the Norjak investigation, it is observed that

bears little resemblance to the unknown subject.

On 3/29/78,| | cowlitz County
Sheriff's Office. advised that al | (protect),
| is an individual

and may know of some more information concerning| |

on 7/12/78,] | (protect), supra, was
discreetly contacted concerning]
|advised that
|was displayed a copy of the artist's concep-
tion for the unknown subject and the Norjak investigation. He
advised that the individual depicted in the drawing in no way
resembles

[::::::]surmised that he was being questioned concerning

a possi?mwwm_lmﬂmm_ammﬁ
advised |
|

| [further advised

Py R Y1)
K 6 SEARCHED . INDEXED___Y 14
P SERIALIZED, S s e FILED |
/f‘ N | 4 Q
JUL 1o 1978

|TLE

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on th

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

so10-112 ypy Cooper- 16762

b6
b7C

bé
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
b6
b7C

bé
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D

bé
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C




SE 164-81

that]

provided the above information in confidence
and requested that his identity be protected.

In 1ight of the above information and the fact that
[:::::::]fingerprints were not identified with the latent

fingerprints developed in captioned investigation, it is sug-
ested er investigation be conducted conceﬁfff%zzzgf]
is

This investigation_indicates that

most L1iRely not the subJect of the Norgack 1nvest1gat10n
[T o e B e e R PR R

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

DB Cooper-1676
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bé
b7C
b7D
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[ —_— _
. ‘NITED STATES GOVERNMENT
$

e 078 memorondum

REPLY TO

ATTN OF: SAl |

sussecT: NORJAK (A)
00:; SEATTLE
BUfile 164-2111

TO:

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

RE: SEARCH AREA - SUB E

On March 22, 1978 .| |
| [ Kirkland, Wash-
ington, advised telephonically, that he was currently
— on Lake Merwin using his equipment and that he would
call the Office of the FBI in a few days with
results. iffffiﬁfurther advised that he was on Channel
16 and his vessel number was His call
number wag

On 4/26/78,| |again telephonically
advised the Seattle Office that he had found in Lake
Merwin what he thought was a body. [ lstated he
was| |to reach this unknown object
and had to call off his search temporarily. E:::::iadvised
that he would recontact the Seattle Office to bring them
up to datel| |

On 5/8/78,l |again telephonically attempted
to contact the Seattle Office.

On 5/10/78,[::::] appeared at the Seattle Office
and advised that he had found an object in Lake Merwin
that he thought might be a body and in attempting to reach
it had had| ]
1 [advised that his] |

I
-

advised that he intended to return to Lake Merwin and

! continue his search and would immediately advise the

* Longview RA or the Seattle Office of the FBI if any items
of evidentuary nature were found. [:::::]was provided the
following information at his request: The color of the
parachute canopy used by D. B. COOPER; the description of .
his clothes and the approximate heading of the Norjak /@(//5/’7?Xj
aircraft. E:::::]stated he was being aided in his undegyater

. } ) . EARCHED. .. o/ INDEXED. ..\,
Q§ RNN{& C_f "’} N ASER,A”ZED(/-(%!mlmF'LED ...... Vesadl ..6«
NGV G0 JUL 19 1978
) ] e
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll S mﬁ@mm. 10
-76)

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
5010-112

| == DB Cooper-16764

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C




ﬁ;
SE 164-81
search by an| |advised
that | and he expected
that [would be able to make any further dives

into the water to determine what the unknown objects were

if they were found by his electronic exploration activities

in Lake Merwin.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

DB Cooper-16765

b6
b7C




DATE:

REPLY TO

ATTN OF:

SUBJECT:

TO:

. .NITED STATES. GOVERNMENT

-

SA| |
NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE

BUfile 164-2111

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (D)

RE: SEARCH AREA - SUB E

On March 22. 1978 .| |

| Kirkland, Wash-

ington, advised telephonically, that he was currently

on Lake Merwin using his equipment and that he would
call the Seattle Office of the FBI in a few days with
results. [ ]further advised that he was on Channel
16 and his _vessel number was| ] His call
number wa

On 4/26/78,| | again telephonically

advised the Seattle Office that he had found in Lake
Merwin what t a body. stated he

was to reach this unknown object
and had to call off his search temporarily. [:::::fadvised

that he would recontact the Seattle Office to bring them
up to date| .

e - memorandum

On 5/8/78,| |again telephonically attempted

to contact the Seattle Office.

On 5/10/78,[:::::]appeared at the Seattle Office
and advised that he had found an object in Lake Merwin
that he thought might be a body and in attempting to reach
it had hadl |

| advised that his]| |

advised that he intended to return to Lake Merwin and
continue his search and would immediately advise the
Longview RA or the Seattle Office of the FBI if any items
of evidentuary nature were found. [:::::]was provided the
following information at his request: The color of the
parachute canopy used by D. B. COOPER; the description of
his clothes _and the approximate heading of the Norjak

aircraft. [ |stated he was being aided m
RCHED,, ’

(3) é{ “
Q(> Bﬁy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrol ingBIEATTLE

RENM. 7-

¢ I/~ 7713
RNNject ) SER,A“%;%W?@"."“.
L19 1078 |

ORM NO. 10

5010-112

DB Cooper-16766
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 -
JULY 1973 EDITION "
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO  : §AG, SEATTLE (164-81) paTeE: 8/15/78
FROM 3 C, DENVER (164-640)(P)
bé
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A) 7
00: SEATTLE
(BUFILE: 164-2111)
. b6
RE: . b7C
[ COLORADO
Re Denver letter to Seattle, 7/28/78.
Enclosed herewith for the Seattle Division is one
b6

Colorado driver's license photograph,| |
[ ] which inadvertently was not furnished as enclosure to b7C

referenced Denver letter.

Investigation continuing Denver Division regarding
additional suspects.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

__[6d-2(-798/

@-— Seattle (Enc./1)(RM SEARCHED Qﬁ%
2 - Denver SERIALIZED. ILED
DEVP/ep Vs 9_‘19358

(4) 7% T b6

| b7C

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

FBI1/DOJ

DB Cobper-16768
———— T PP S S ‘"‘/é

5010-110




OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 a
JULY 1973 EDITION -
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

am

SUBJECT:

5010-110

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) DATE:

SAC, DENVER (164-640)(P)

NORJAKX (A)
00: Seattle

Bufile 16u4-2111

RE:
Colorado .

Re Portland airtel to Denver, dated 3/6/78.

Colorado driver's license numberl |
reflected residence_addveac| ]

Colorado, was born

is a Caucasian Male, St& tall, 174 pounds,

"brown hair and eyes, Social Securiﬁy\NggEEi

7/28/178

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

b6
b7C

On 5/22/78,|

AMAX, Inc., Henderson Mine, Empire, Colorado, advised

payroll records indicating dates employees
tained at the AMAX Golden Office.

worked are main-

On 6/13/78,]|

| amMAX,

Inc., Golden, Colorado, advised she would attempt to

locate payroll records for

on 2/17/68. She advised

it would probably take several weeks to locate these

records due to the age of the records.

on 7/6/78,] ladvised she had located the

payroll records for|

Il and according to

the records, on 2/17/68,] [was paid for an 8 hour

shift which began at 12 midnight and ende
She advised recowxds indicate that
of 1968, was working a graveyard shift all

at 8:00 AM.
during February
month.

Investigation continuing at the Denver Division

regarding additional suspect.

" ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

[ -R1-79

)
| SEATCHED ._mnzipf%..

() - Seattle (RM) ' SERIALIZED T} FILED
2 - Portland (16u4-41)(Info)(RM) - AUGZ Y 19258

2 - Denver
DEV:pfv
(6) Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sav

.

v

L

[T . :
| =z
1785 Dlan

FBl/DoJ

bé
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

bé
b7C




BT #164-26
SE #164-81
HVR/hgb
Page 1

The following investigation was conducted by SA

| b6
b7C
AT BOISE, IDAHO
On July 25, 1978,]| | B & W b6
ADVERTISING COMPANY, 1106 West State Street, advised his b7cC
son, | _ | has been living in[:::f:::] Oregon,
since 1975. | [called him once or twice during that time.
He has not seen his son nor received any mail from him
since 1975. His son had been| |
in| | which closed down, but was to start up again.
| |described his son as an exceptionally b6
brilliant individual with outstanding writing_and artistic b7c
abilities. His son won a full scholarship to
but at last minute decided to| |
|instead of going to college. | |
was always a very imaginable type of person, even to the
point of fantasy. During his time in Vietnam, he developed
a much deeper sense of imagination and could definitely
be classified as "a BS" artist.
|said his son never contacts him and b6
he has no idea where his son can be reached. His only b7c
suggestion is that[__ |probably is living somewhere along
the Oregon Coast.
on July 26, 1978, | b6
Boise State University, advised she w?g_mgggigg_;gL___J_j b7cC
| lon [ | and
| | They havd |
She said whenl| |
[ | The last time
she heard anthing from| |was when hel |

| | They talked
very briefly, and he left. He said nothing about what he
was doing or where he was going. She has no idea where
he can be reached, but suspects he is living somewhere in
Oregon. She said she had no way of knowing if anything
at all she learned about]|
|

DB Cooper-16770

l(_“iéf {f:rj‘agg?

Y



BT #164-26
SE #164-81
HVR/hgb
Page 2

.

on July 26, 1978, | J be
ST. ALPHONSUS HOSPITAL, and] b7C
advised she has not heard from her brother for approximately
one year. Generally,[_]lives in Oregon and preferably
on the coast. He comes to Boise occasionally to visit
relatives, but lately he has limited his visitsS to his
mother. He feels the family has turned against him. She
has always been courteous to him and treated him well. Four
years ago, she loaned him a substantial amount of money
. o b

| She said he is| |
| and anyone who does not know him would immediately
like him and believe everything he says.

When he visited with her, it was always a brief
visit, after which he would say he had to go to keep an
important appointment. She said she does not know where
he is and does not expect him to visit her again, at least
not in the near future.

On July 26, 1978,]| | b6
| | advised |is her son, b7C
and he has been the source of many problems and heartaches
for the family for years. She said she feelshe may have
| In fact, she took him
| Washington, in
1963 |1s] |
| He is| |
| He is a talented painter and writer.
He was commissioned to paint a portrait and was paid in
advance, but he never produced. He last Visited her
during the latter part of June, 1978, at which time he
said he had been living "up in the mountains" during the
past winter. He had been on active duky with the U. S.
Air Force for about three vears. When he returned, he
said he was in the |[and that he

IJu.as_maniiﬁl th |in Vietnam.
said she does not believe any of that.

| |left the Boise area and possibly went to Seattle,

DB Cooper-1677
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BT #164-26
SE #164-81
HVR/hgb
Page 3

Washington, where he may be living with|
a long-time friend, who is| | possibly
at Garfield School in or near Seattle. She said she
would notify the FBI in the event she hears from him,
but she would never be able to encourage him to contact
the FBI direct, because he would become very irate and
run away.

b6
b7C

DB Cooper-16774




FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) ~ .

]
FBI :
I
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: :
[ Teletype [ Immediate [J TOP SECRET :
(] Facsimile {1 Priority (3 SECRET :
Airtel - (1 Routine [ CONFIDENTIAL :
OEFTO E
[ CLEAR i
Date  7/31/78 |
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)
FROM: SAC, BUTTE (164-26) (RUC) b6
b7C
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: Seattle
Bufile #164-2111
Re Portland airtel to Butte, 6/16/78.
Enclosed for Seattle and Portland is an insert
disclosing investigation conducted at Boise, Idaho, by
SA b6
b7C

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

(?)- seattle (Encs. 2) (aM)

2 = Portland (164-41) (Encs. 2) (AM)
1 - Butte
HVR/hgb
(5)

(-3 =798
SEARCHED ) +J_INDEXED.L,)
SERIALiZED 14 Fien_ )

AUG4 ' 1978

e _~ b6
" b7C
Approved: Transmitted T™eT
(Number) (Time)

GPO : 1977 O - 225-539

DB Cooper-16773 |
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BT #164-26
SE #164-81
HVR/imy
Page 1

The following investigation was conducted by SA

b7C

AT BOISE, IDAHO

On Julv 31, 1978, | b6
| Boise (temporary address) voluntarily b7¢
appeared at the Boise Resident Agency after he learned from
his mother the Federal Bureau of Investigation was interested
in talking to him., He said he was in Boise visiting his
family for a week, after which he will travel to Seattle to
work there. He has no specific address or job in Seattle
as of this date.

He advised that he had lived in Stanley, Idaho,
in a mountain cabin during the past winter and traveled to
Seattle in early June, 1978, He stated that he is a
creative writer and artist and during the past winter he
spent his time painting for a living. He formerly was
associated with the "North Coast Times" in Eagle, Oregon,
which has folded.

| | said that he has always been intrigued b6
by this matter and considered it to be a matter suitable as b7c
the basis of a novel. He was always interested in why the
individual hijacked the plane and how he could be successful.

| | said that in 1974, he contacted a man b6
named | [(no address) in Portland, Oregon, because b7C
while he considers himself to be alifeaiixe_mx%ter he is
more of a reporter than a novelist is a novelist,
He discovered thatl had al

therefore, he,[ _ [ backed out of the deal with
to write a novel.

| | said he has no "inside" story regarding b6
the hijacking and was merely interested in the matter from b7c
a writert's point of view.

B Cooper-16774

\{:A!n z:t‘ifzg?g'i
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BT #164-26
SE #164-81
HVR/imw
Page 2

He confirmed he lived withl

and he was personally responsible for her being hospitalized

for treatment of

bad graces of the

lcohol, For this, he fell into the

family .

He emphaticaliv] |

is described as follows:

Race White -y
Sex Male '

Date of Birth [

Place of Birth T
Height 5111" -
Weight 170# -

Hair Brown, curly, collar-length
Eyes Brown ——-

Social Security -

Relatives

Account # | |

Mother

Father

Sister

Ex-wife

DB Cooper-16775
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|
FBI j
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: E
[ Teletype [ Immediate [J TOP SECRET :
[] Facsimile (] Priority [ SECRET :
&1 Airtel [J Routine [1 CONFIDENTIAL {
(JEFTO :
[ CLEAR !
Date 8/ 3/ 78 E
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)
FROM: SAC, BUTTE (164-26)(RUC)

00:

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
Seattle

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.,

1 - Butte
HVR/imw
(3)

(2- - Seattle (Enc., ’é)(AM)

( %}//

of an invegtigative insert disclosing interview of
at Boise, Idaho, on 7/31/78.

Re Butte airtel to S®atlle, 7/31/78.

Enclosed for Seattle are the original and one copy

/6o/- §1-1989 -

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED

JNDIXED
FILED

Approved:M

Transmitted

AUG

7 1978

.

-

(Number)

(Time )\

e
Vad

bé

GPO : 1977 O - 225-539
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‘ ‘ ‘ ~‘NITED STATES GOVERNMENT
e 310/78 memorandum

'}% SAC, CHARLOTTE (164-101) (RUC)
/ sumeer: NORJAK (A)

b6
to. SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) b7C

(00: SEATTLE)
(BUFILE: 164-2111)

Re Seattle airtel to Charlotte, 6/23/78.

All logical investigation to locate the military
record for the date of birth, place of birth, dates of
service of Social Security Number of who, bé

approximately five vears ago was an in the b7cC
course at .

Fort Bragg, N. C., was done and reported in Charlotte
communication dated 5/16/78. There are no records
available at Fort Bragg, N. C., to reveal the needed
information as set forth by the St. Iouis Divisiom.

b6
b7C

Fort Bragg,
N. C., was contacted on 7/6/78, and after checking her
records for the year 1974, advised she was cate
any record for an individual by the name of
as ever residing during that period of time on the military
reservation on Fort Bragg.

0n 7/6/78, be

| Fort Br N. C., advised he has no records p7e
at this location onl | but did state there is a

possibility that a name check could be made if a dossier

exists at the U. S. Army Intelligence Record Repository

(USAIRR) at Fort Meade, Maryland.- He stated it is possible

a name check could be made which may contain either a date

of birth, place of birth or Social Security Number if the

individual,| had a background investigation or a

dossier exists.

[::::::]stated he knows of mo other location at bé
Fort Bragg, N. C., where the needed military information ., bTC
could be obtained and that the only other place that he
knows of is the 201 file which would be at the National
?%rfonmel Record Center at St. Louis, Missouri, if in fact

has been discharged. ]éq‘gj_q% 0

@ - Seattle SEARCHED {NDE

1 - Charlotte ) SEBIAUZED. ... ILE!%\—
RHC:1bi JUL 141978
(3) LE b6
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pla : 5 ;b7c
*L’.S.GPO:15)77-0—2-11-530 308 GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 '

5010-112

DB Cooper-16777




CE 164-101

Charlotte is unable to ascertain the date and

place of birth, branch of service, military Sf:yigg_numbgﬁ,
dates of service or Social Security Number of

as stated above and also as shown in the communication of
5/16/78. Seattle may desire to furnish background
information on this matter to Baltimore,fiffffj if the
possibility exists, a name check made of through
the U. S. Army Intelligence Record Repository at Fort
Meade, Maryland. There is no other record available at
Fort Bragg or in the Fayetteville, N. C., are:
additional identifying or descriptive data of

could be obtained. As stated in Charlotte communication
there were only two I 0 ort Bragg who
were here at the time and as
further shown in that communication :Ef:ff:fhe Sergeants
presently at Fort Bragg advised thatﬁ

was from either

North or South Dakota and was discharged and upon[%ff::::]

discharge he was reportedly retgrniqg_fo his home

In view of the above information no further inquiry

is being made by the Charlotte Division.

2%

DB Cooper-1677
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FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype (] Immediate [ TOP SECRET
[ Facsinile 1 Priority [ SECRET
g —Alrtel [J Routine [] CONFIDENTIAL
(DJEFTO
(] CLEAR

Date __1/14/78

[T " e OE e e e S b e e . v e wS Sem e e g G e G e G tmt G Gt G B P e M am GER M e e e e e e e e Sk oy - S G o S

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) bé

b7C
FROM SAC, ST. LOUIS (164-63) (RUC)

SUBJEC : NORJAK
00: SE

bé
b7C

Re: Suspect| |aka,

Re Denver airtel to St. Louis, 6/16/78.

Oon 7/13/78, Personnel of the National Personnel
Records Center (Military Branch), St Louis, Missouri, advised
that extensive search

organization known as b6
[ during period 1961 through 1963 met with negative b7cC
results. Also, that the morning reports searched failed
to disclosed the name| |Jor variations there-

of. Above rsonnel further ised efforts were made to
locate a| |

| | during 1964 and 1965, however this search
also met with negative results.

All persons contacted were apprised of the provisions
of the Privacy Act and those requesting confidentiality have
been so noted when confidentiality was granted. When limited
confidentiality was granted, the limit of the grant has also
been noted.

@ - seattle

1 - Denver (164-640) (Info.) /@_L 2=799}
1 - Sst. Louis EXD\' L
GTJ/pmg SEARCHED “‘ﬁ‘ oy

JUL 11978 -

.-.-—A-r-r

“T

\q,

-v—.-‘-lx‘/‘ o A b6
: b7¢c

Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (T'ime) FBI/DOJ
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DATE:

REPLY TO

ATTN OF:

SUBJECT:

TO:

| Q | @ ireo sTatis covirmmLng
7/26/78 :
G memorandum

SA | |

NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUfile 164-2111

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81 SUB G) (P)

RE: SUB G
EVIDENCE
Re meme of SA | 7/5/78.

Contact made with the Identification Staff at the

 King County Sheriff's Office revealed that no facility was

available for searching a latent print through an established

file of known criminals.

On 7/25/78, contact made with the Seattle Police
Department, Seattle, Washington, determined that a computerized
system is established at the Seattle Police Department whereby
a latent print, containing sufficient detail, could be classi-
fied and compared with the impressions of known individuals in

. this file.

On this same date 7/25/78, the photographs of 78
latent prints and one latent impression were furnished to the

| lof the Seattle Police

Department for search in their computerized file. She stated
that she would notify the agent as to when the search was
completed.

LEADS:

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Seattle, Washington

Maintain contact with Seattle Police Department,
Identification Section, for the results of a search in their
file and thereafter obtain all photographs of latents previously
furnished so that they may be furnished another agency for
search of a similar file.

CSDh/d1lb [64 8' 7@93' —

(2)/ 1‘,_,.-;',‘ u\,%l lu;:\l()ED\-‘)J.
JUL 26 1978

i —

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sajir"" Rlan

DB Cooper-16780  ¥rv.s.cro:1077-0-241-530/3300

A 5010-112
¥

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
{ (REV, 7-76)
e GSA FPMR (41 CER) 101-11.6 b7C
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bé
b7cC

bé

—b7C

bé

|




[ e T - -y y ey A‘
. {

. §
2 o , 'JNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
7/26/78 d
memaoranaurn,
REPLY TO SA
ATTN OF: b7C
, NORJAK (A)
SUSIEST: 00: SEATTLE /
BUfile 164-2111 jﬁ
' “
T®*  SAC, SEATTLE (164-81 SUB G) (P) }
RE: SUB G
EVIDENCE-
Re meme of SA 7/5/78. 2$c

Contact made with the Identification Staff at the
- Klng County Sheriff's Office revealed that no facility was
available for searching a latent print through an established
file of known criminals.

On 7/25/78, contact made with the Seattle Police
Department, Seattle, -Washington, determined that a computerized
"system is established at the Seattle Police Department whereby
a latent print, containing sufficient detail, could be classi-
fied and compared with the impressions of known individuals in

, this file.

. On this same date 7/25/78 the photographs of 78
latent ts an m ion were furnished to the

of the Seattle Police bé

Department for search in their computerized file. She stated b7¢C
that she would notify the agent as to when the search was 1
completed.
LEADS:

| 'SEATTLE DIVISION

At Seattle, Washington

Maintain contact with Seattle Police Department,
Identification Section, for the results of a search in their
file and thereafter obtain all photographs of latents previously
furnished so that they may be furnished another agency for

, search of a similar file.

CSD/dlbOl/MJ |-+ L1192

2 ! ~ 21 I .
- »( )L{ i:-p:.itffz%trljfb :%5;
/ 1 JUL 26 1978 |
FLE b6
- - b7C
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payﬁol%ahn_q_ M/ i
U, S.GPO:1977-0-241-530 /3360 } GSA F;IZIBR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

5010-112

{ DB Cooper- 16?81




UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memorandum

TO :FILE (164-81) DATE: 8/24/78

FROM :SAC JOHN M. REED . L
7!5b

SUBJECT:NORJAK U,Ll ’ fl

| | Kirkland, b6

Wa. (telephone] |, telephonically contacted me

b7C

andBdeised that hef
e

Glo Insurance Company, which has the insurance policy
for! Northwest Airlines in this matter. He said he has
been working on the possibility that UNSUB may have landed

in Lake Merwin as he has, through use of]

| | located what he thinks is

body in 100-150 feet of water. He says he has been work-

ing on this theory and has searched a number of areas

Lake Merwin, and wanted specific information as to the

possible landing area.

I informed him that insofar as I could recall,
the entire matter of exactly where he landed is conjecture

due to a number of variables, i.e., wind on the night

question; size of chute; weight of the individual; period

of time before UNSUB released parachute, etc.

a

of

in

This matter was referred to SA

bé

in an-attempt to resolve any of the questions which

b7C

may have.

JMR ; 1%&&"’}

(1) pf

2 'JU 2{_

INCEXED.

.eiLep..... 2

187

[ILE b6

l N b7¢C

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

M/ )

fr————

DB Cooper-16782
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DATE:

REPLY
ATTN

SUBJECT:

TO:

. > - ‘UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

o /2275 memorondum

iSAC, HONOLULU (164-85) (RUC)

|

NORJAK (A) b6
(00: SEATTLE) b7C
BUFILE 164-2111 b7D
SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)
Re Seattle airtel dated 5/23/78.
Photographs prov1dedrbz_5gagglg_gﬁvision with
referenced airtel displayed to Honolulu, bé
7/24/78. g:ff:ff:ladzlsed_nnly photograph possibly b7C
resemblin JACK COFFELT is the single
aph predominantly of the face and collar area.
| advised the other photographs displaying the upper
body and facial area did not resemble JACK COFFELT.
ARMED AND DANGEROQUS.
«;>- Seattle
1 - Honolulu
RGH:djh
3 (
%) 16 %I 7994
T\ lﬁ.n",v? %fft
2 AP |
ALl o A
3 b6
"/:;,///b7c
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan . aL rorm no. 10
®U.S.Government Printing Office:1976—241-530/3018 (REV. 7-76)
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
5010-112

DB Cooper-16783
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Y\

AIRTEL -

" T0: ' DIRECTOR, FBI (164':-2111)

.~ .FROM: ‘sac; 1as VEGAS (164-60)
~." SUBJ: | NORJAK, (A).

. 00° . SEATTLE

Re Seattle airtel to Director, 6/28/78.

TV, Lo

(P)

.b7C
. b7D

Attempts to locate|

": b6

.. until 7/31778, when a party at.
1.." answered the telephone and stated that the
'_;and that their- location was not known.

‘telephone n

.negative L
. L o b7C

had moved A

‘The records of Las Vegas Metropolitan PD were

 in previous conversations, had

. 'military pilot in World War II.
. .+ Some conversation some months ago that he planned to return to.
'u;'the State of Missouri._ s :

- o In the. State of Nevada, a photograph is displayed
. - on the driver's license of each driver, however, no- duplicate
o .copy of that photograph is maintained by DMV. . R

il

B 2. Bureau

- Seattle (164—81) (Info)

'l - Las Vegas
-DSG:sm - -

(4) EERS . ”.;i:?

rev;ewed on 7/13/78. and they are’ negative on|

b7C
~b7D

recalled that

. b6

indicated that

t h

lalso tol

Lo “ Lag Vegas will' continue attempts to determine a new
' address for[:::f:] LT . L L

. b7C
e .
d in. . PP

L
Y

b7C

_ "b7D

- DB Cooper-16784
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DIRECTOR, FBI (164-2111) -~ K - 8/1/78

SAC, LAS VEGAS. (164-60) -(RUC)

© NORJAR (A)
" 00: s_eat.tle'

. Re Las Vegas airtel to Director, 7/31/78.
A removal noticé was filed with the U. S. Post

I.oxﬂ::.._m_\la_qu_._ﬂax\?da on 5/31/78, indicating that '
l‘ud_ﬂ].sﬁ a change of address notice - -
to| R

Oregon, as of 5/31/78_.

. Any information Seattle required from[ | Las :
IJLegnl fef.l.u.l):lx{fu readily admit. Leads to contact:
o

- of the Office of Origin. o

2 - Bureau .
- Seattle (164-81)
- Las Vegas .
DEGarw .o
(5)_.

.Oregon, are being left to the discretion .

* b6
. b7C
b7D

" . b6

b7C
b7D
bé

b7C
b7D

- | SEarcuzn,. \py ) NDERED T v |
F_lt&'o' .

- | SERIALIZED™

i

N ——

- _DB'CéDf;er—IG_?_BS'-‘:
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FD-36 (Rev. 3-24-77) w (
® FBI ®

I
|
}
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: !
[ Teletype ] Immediate [ TOP SECRET I'
[ Facsimile [ Priority {1 SECRET :
J [ Routine - [ CONFIDENTIAL :
COEFTO }
] CLEAR |
|
AIRTEL Date ___7/27/78 !
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) 2
f/// b6
Eéo’m #/C snc, SACRAMENTO (164-50) (RUC) 12 bre

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUFILE 164-2111

Relﬂ%wmﬂb_lﬂ:mhelr 933
: b6

b7C

Re Seattle airtel to Sacramento, 7/6/78.

on 7/26/78,| | calaveras County SO bé
advised that he expected the trial of ROBERT RACKSTRAW was b7c
in its final stages and expected to be completed in two weeks.

The followtng investigation was conducted by SC

| b6
b7C
AT SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA:
on 7/21/78,| | california Department :gc

of Motor Vehicles, Driver's License Section, advised that a
search of their file iled to locate jfornia driver's
license for | date of birtﬂ described

as 6', 185 lbs., brown hair, and blue eyes.

No reco located for]| | aka bé
b7C

No further investigation is outstanding in the
Sacramento Division, therefore, this matter is being RUC'4

at this time. J:é,f(«% |— 751@1 '7

- Seattle L —

- Little Rock (164-22 PR ) L FILED_—1 &
1l - Sacramento JLH.Zd‘Q78 J
TRK :mml ! LE .- b6
(5) } - b7C

' "élz::;:/
Approved: Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time) FBI/DOJ
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XX  AIRTEL

7/12/7¢

PR SRC, PORILIIID (1064-41)

FROI £ SAC, SACIUMNENTCO (164-50) (D)
SUBJLCT: LORJAL (&) NN
00: STATILE
(BUFILE 164-2111)

4
—3

RE: RODERY WESLEY RACKSTRAW
SUB NUMBER 933

De Portland airtel to Sacramento dated 7/5/78.

bé

on 7/12/7¢, | calavares County e

Sherifi's Qffice, advised that RACKSTRAW is curreontly on trial
in Calavares County for murder and is being prosecuted by

DA JOSEPH KILEY. He advisced LKILBY could be reached at numwber
(209) 754~3837.

On 7/12/78, contact with the San Joaguin County
Sheriff's Q0ffice, &tockton, California, revealed that the
name of the_Aggistant DA handling the RACKSTRAN case in

Stockton is b6

b7C

ARMED AIID DANCLROUS.

2 - Portland
& - geattle (164-81)
2 -~ Sacrapento

T P, >
© [ iz 19998

CYIED- ¥T2NED,

e mﬁ"’f FAED ety

t_ JUL 15-1978
'LE

—

>

DB Cmmer-lﬁ?&




FJQ~'-36 (%ev. 3-24-TD

I
I
|
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLAS SIFICATION: !
(] Teletype [ Immediate (] TOP SECRET II
] Facsimile [ Priority ] SECRET : ——
O [J Routine [] CONFIDENTIAL . &
|
EFTO } | A
] CLEAR ! | Q
8/10/78 P
Dat /10/ ! | %
_______________________________________________ L__| ¢
|
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) 4] ”(V(
FROM: SAC, PORTLAND (164-41) (P) 01‘1)5 /’ A
: w
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A) ‘ !
(00: Seattle | 4
Bufile #164-2111 | 3
|
| 3
f

RE ROBERT WESLEY RACKSTRAW
Sub #933

. Re Portland airtel to Sacramento dated 7/5/78; and
Sacramento airtel to Portland dated 7/12/78.

Information contained in referenced Sacramento airtel
to Portland was furnished on 8/7/78 to First Assistant U.S.
Attorney for the District of Oregon who had
been on vacation prior to that time.

On 8/8/78, AUSA[::::::] advised that he had been in
telephonic contact with the District Attorney of Calavares
County, California, JOSEPH KILEY, and had determined that
suspect RACKSTRAW had been acguitted of the murder charge for
which he was tried in Calavares County. | | then
telephonically contacted Deputy District Attorne
[::::f::]of the San Joaquin C eriff's Office, Stockton,
California. [:::;:::]advisedi that suspect RACKSTRAW
is scheduled to be tried on various charges in San Joagquin
County beginning in September, 1978. Meanwhile, RACKSTRAW is
free on $60,000 bail.

related t that he has worked very
closely for a number of vears with the FBI Resident Agent at
Stockton, SA| and he thinks wvery highly of SA
He stated that he would make every effort to see to it that
major case fingerprints of RACKSTRAW are obtained at some point p
during the forthcomin rose i i .

g g p cution in September, 1978 /é4 __g/_(’ﬂ 17

@ Seattle SEARCHED |INDEXED\34
2 - Sacramento (164-50) SERIALIZED _FILED e
2—=Portiamd UG T2 1978 g
RPH:kgf A £ 1
(6) s A/V\ M/

Approved: ] Transmitted
\ FBI/DOJ

v ‘ { (Number) (Time)

DB Cooper-16788



N3 »~

PD 164-41

LEADS

SACRAMENTO

AT STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA. Will maintain contact with
Deputy District Attorney] |for progress in his efforts to b6

obtain major case fingerprints of suspect RACKSTRAW for
elimination purposes in this matter.

ARMED AND DANGERQUS.

2%

b7cC

DB Cooper-16789
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FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76)

.r

o
¥

1 Cozlcmdélgfmia.._tglﬂhmixe’number
advised sh ROGER_HOWARD_ M2

I
FBI {
{
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: !
[ Teletype [ Immediate [ TOP SECRET }
[] Facsimile ] Priority [ SECRET :
X] Airtel ] Routine (] CONFIDENTIAL !
(JEFTO !
[ CLEAR !
|
_________________________________ Date T2/ .
TO: SAC, PORTLAND Sud. qal3.
FROM: SAC, LéS/«NGELES (164-497) (RUC) (3) NI
/. e
SUBJECT: NORJAK Y(A) Lo "ﬁ :
00: Seattle Yo
Vi
on 7/20/78, | >

aka Howard d_Roger Mast rson, Howard, Roggnmggs‘
McGi11, 1 Howard“Roger’ . ‘She described
White male, born 10/6/4 in Oregon, 5'9"-5'10",

145 to
155 pounds, dark brown hair, hazel eyes, medium complexion.

14

She saidl

| | numerous states

including Oregon where MASTERSON had many relatives. In
1970, MASTERSON was arrested in the Los Angeles, California,
area on a Colorado warrant, charging him with writing bad
checks.

She said MASTERSON was returned to Colorado,
convicted and served about 1% years at the State prison at
Buena Vista, Colorado.

I |sa1d shd

| She believed MASTERSON was released from

prison in October 1971, at which time he moved to Portland,
Oregon. She never had any contact with MASTERSON after his

imprisonment in 1970 except through| |

@ - Seattle

B3 ‘)

1
2 - Portland 7#, ! &“Wﬂjﬁﬂ—w—
i

A\
) - - &_; L B
({?ﬁ"ﬂ'd"/ﬁl\g - “ Jn\—jnn

MLT/dga

(5) PABAE

-

1 - Los Angeles

DB Cooper-1679(

Transmitted Per
{Number) (Time)

GPO : 1977 O - 225-539
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b7C

bé
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LA 164-497

| | said that she was notified 6/1/72, that
MASTERSON was found dead in his Portland apartment by
I | (zvo) .

| | said she was living in Corona when
MASTERSON died, however, Portland PD detectives tele-
phonically contacted her regarding MASTERSON as they were
investigating his cause of death; and she does not know if
this has ever been resolved. She said one of the Portland
police officers who contacted her wag
[ |]also said she saw a copy of the autopsy report
concerning MASTERSON and therf_mere_nhlsical discrepancies
in the report. For instance, said the autopsy
report described the deceased (MASTERSON) as a much larger
man than MASTERSON and also described the deceased as having
all of his natural teeth. She claimed MASTERSON had
dentures or a partial plate in the upper front teeth area.
said she has always had a doubt in her mind as
to whether or not it was actually MASTERSON that died.

| lsaid that shel | MASTERSON'

| said -she has never been close td[::::::]

however, over the most recent 4th of July holiday
: dropped by her Corona residence unannounced and
ing this visit [said she
MASTERSON and| |remarked,
"I always suspected he (MASTERSON) did the COOPER hijacking
in Oregon."

| |said[:::::;:]did not elaborate further
and nothing additional was said about the hijacking.

| |examined the artist drawings of unknown
subject, aka DAN COOPER. | |Isaid there was a
definite resemblance between MASTERSON and the unknown
subject.

| | said she had no knowledge of MASTERSON
having any experience with parachutes, but she believed he
took a few private flying lessons in the mid 1960's in
Van Nuys, Californija. -

DB Cooper-1679
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LA 164-497
MASTERSON he smoked Viceroy, 2$c
Marlboro and Tareyton cigarettes.
| | said that MASTERSON | | b6
[ Tived at b7c
| Beaverton, Oregon. | |
said| | was familiar with MASTERSON's activities prior
to his death and she would know| whereabouts.
she said[ ___]lives at] I b6
Portland, and works at Mier and Frank Department Store, b7cC
Portland.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
LEADS
PORTLAND
AT PORTLAND, OREGON: Contact Portland PD for
information regarding MASTERSON.
(2) Interview| | (LNU) concerning bé
MASTERSON as possible suspect in this case. b7C
(3) Intervieﬂ[::::::]regarding her reported b6
suspicions of MASTERSON being involved in this case. b7¢

DB Cooper-16792




TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

= b
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 =

JULY 1973 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

(00: Seattle)

Re suspect HOWARD ROGER MASTERSON.

[ SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) DATES 8/2/78
r SAC, PORTILAND (164-41) (P)

i 5 %

| NORJAK (A) AN CIAI.:;

Re Los Angeles airtel to Portland dated 7/25/78.

ngeles and Seattle, on

7/25/78, Washington County
Sheriff's Office, Hillsboro, Oregon, furnished the

following information:

HOWARD ROGER MASTERSON, white male, DOB 10/6/46,
was found dead of a drug overdose in Washington County on
5/30/72. The Washington County Sheriff's Office conducted
the necessary investigation which included the positive
identification of MASTERSON by several immediate relatives.
Investigation was conducted under their case number 72-3108.
The investigation established, in addition to the positive
identity of MASTERSON, the fact that the death was due to

voluntary ingestion of drugs.

[:::::::::]continued that recently several relatives
of MASTERSON, more distant than the ones who identified
him at the time of his death, have raised the question as
to whether MASTERSON may still be alive, and as a result it
has been suggested that the buried body be exhumed for

re-identification. |

|stated his office is completely

satisfied with the validity of the identification and dgoes

not intend to go_any further with the idea.

He stated

the people that raised the doubts alleged that they

felt there was a possibility that MASTERSON was still alive
and living in Mexico using the last name COOPER. He said
that these individuals inferred that possibly MASTERSON
might have been identical with UNSUB in captioned case.

[::::::::] pointed out he is personally satisfied

(2}- Seattle

)il =800l

1 - Los Angeles (164-497)
2 - Portland

. )
STATHYED e IR DR, 2
CERIAEE] A FILED ods

AUGS V 1978
m—

h//’

I
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PD 164-41

that MASTERSON could have had nothing to do with the
captioned matter because of the vast discrepancy in age

and physical description. He stated he feels it is merely

a ruse, those members of the family desirous of establishing
re-identification to bring pressure to bare for such an
operation. He stated he was advising the Portland FBI Office
inasmuch as members of the family indicated that they

were going to take the matter to the FBI since they had

been turned down by the sheriff's office.

In view of the above circumstances and considering
the considerable discrepancy in age and description, it is
not belived necessary for the FBI to take any further action
in this matter, and accordingly Portland plans no further
action concerning this suspect.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

-2%~ DB Cooper-1679
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. ' b6
B . . b7C
SAC, HMINNEAPOLIS. )

SAC, 'L,A‘S/v;w\s (164-60) (P) - . .
. NORJAK Y = | o
- 00: Seattle . T

. ' - a is and é;attlelié'oné-phbtb - '
b f,__Ennlnsed_fnz_uinnean91 . ' s : b6
each o - ®YIR ST R e

On 6/27/78, | 1 uevada Gaming - b6
cOntrol Board . (NGCB), Carson City. Nevada, advised that ghe . bic

rhas_snnﬂfcted X 2
for |
Wevada.] |1§‘a§EEEEE§afE§‘E6110wss . - S
Race. . - vhite

- Sex - Male -
Nationality ' ' - .
DoB . b6
POB b7C
Height L
Weight : - . 180 pounds
Byes . - Blue - - . -
Hair L - Brown
Camplexion _ Tan :
Education . b6
. R . b7C
-, PBI &
- nesidenca
[:::]explained that she- thouqht that perhap~ b6

Hinneapolis (Enc. 1%9
- Seattle (Enc. 1) I
- Las Vegas ‘éﬁ
RJR arw .
(6) ..
DB Cooper-16801
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- and has resided at|

IV 164-60

Oregon. She further explained that] | .

-early 1970, and then suddenly shows

: considérable wealth

It is

‘b6
. b7C

noted th

. [;::;::::]was znterviewed by Buagents and ‘stated o
that on 11724771 he was-at hi: to

the:best of his recollection,
California..

Btated that . ' afréid of

flying and further he could
hat ‘at. one timeé he

never achute. A However

and tried to learn to fly it but never

bé
b7C

b6
- b7C

soloed. He remarked he smokes 3-4 cigarettes a day, often -

: Marlboros and bums cigarettes

often from others.

[::::::::]could only suggest that members of hxs

- family could perhaps verlfy’his whereabonts on 11/24 1l
' ank im ; :

. b6
. b7C

activ1ties. _-

A review of ths LV file 1n this matter revealed .;_ :
be D. B. COOPER is described e

that the person purporting to
as follows--

-~Race
" Sex
',Nationality
- .. Age .
- . Complexion
L. Height ..
- Weight =
" Hair - .

- “ Male.:
“ -" American
50's -
" Dark olive
'.- SI 10" - 6'
175 pounds

Black, partedldn left side,
side burns below ears, dark

intelligent.'

-glasses. Smoked Raleigh filter {
tip cigarettes anﬂ seemed quite

DB Cooper-16802




LV 164-60

It 1s Eurther noted that the skyjacking otcurred
on Wednesday evening, 11/24/71 of a North West Orient
Flight out of Seattle, Washington, that terminated in

- Reno, Nevada; -

, =. ) . T...

- Mxmmpous nxvxsxou
At Offices of North Wést Orient Airlines

Alce:tain location of stewardesses and display

; photo in photo 1ine-up. .
g
: ;15_\,5;4;.
o
: i
- 3% |

'. P
£ Ju‘l i
ala..“r 3 el .

DB Cooper-16803




£D-302 (REV. 11-27-70) ' ,j: ‘v)
O\ N/

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of Iranscriplion 8/1 7/78

| [Northwest FIlight 305, on November 25,
T97T, viewed a photograph of| |

and advised is not identical to the man who
hijacked Flight 305. .
/
X

. A-Bf-% @-L[
| A lA-51-5604
itorviowed on. 8/ 15/78 ,Inver Grove Heights, ' e s MP-46LP3~
% X : Minnesota - ;
ava ! ) .
by SA /er Dct; dictated 8/1 5/78

N

TS

This document conlains nalther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, 1t is the property of the FBI and Is looned to your agency;
it ond its conlenls ore no! to be distributed outside your agency. ! T

DB Cooper-16804 3
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DATE:

REPLY T

9/21/78
vﬁgAC, MINNEAPOLIS (164-73) (RUG)

NORJAK

00: _SEATTLE

. ’ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

memorandum *

RE:

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)

Re Las Vegas letter to Minneapolis, 7/11/78.

Enclosed for San Diego and Denver are one copy

%g\of referenced letter. and one copy of photo of suspect

Enclosed for Seattle are the

original and one Copy of an FD-302 of

LEAD

DENVER

AT DENVER, COLORADO

[::::::jflterview| |and display photo
of |in photo spread.

SAN DIEGO

AT SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

Interview| |

| and display photo of] [in

photo spread.

O - Seattle (Enc. 2?“92;/

i

2 -~ Denver (Enc. 2)
2 - San Diego (Enc. 2)

JDH: pkb
(7)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savi

T - Minneapolis / é ‘7/ v g// - g@ﬁﬁ

7 FEADYD NDEX
o) T e S T e ¥ )
m. QEROE 4 78 '
LE

t

L

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

N
/

~

bé

b7C

(REV. 7-76)

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

soi-1128 Cooper-16805

oNAL FORM NO. 10
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FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76)

®

TRANSMIT VIA:

PRECEDIENCI:

[J Teletype 1 Immediate
[ Facsimile [ Priority
[X] Airtel (] Routine
TO: SAC, BALTIMORE
FROM: ACTING SAC, SEATTLE
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: Seattle
Bufile 164-2111
Rel |

dated 7

(5)

2 - Baltimore
(? - Seattle
MRM: jsb

l /\}&/
! Searched....

Enclosed for Baltimore are copies of Seattle airtel

to St. Louis dated 6/7/78 and Charlotte letter to Seattle,
The_enclosed communications are self-explanatory
is one of the suspects in captioned
matter, and Baltimore is requested to check through the U. S.
Army Intelligence Record Repository at Fort Meade
in an effort to obtain identifying data on

/11/78.

and point out that

/

- Sa—i

(Enc. 2)

o
N LI AN

FBI

CLAS SIFICATION:
("] TOP SRCRET
[ SECRET
(] CONFIDENTIAL
CJEFTO
] CLEAR
Date __10/11/78

[ o tm i b o e . o = - D as s v o - o mm v = b i e e et s e M a . e e S e e e = - o]

(164-81) (P)

T Namagotts)

Maryland,

Approved: __

Transmitted

n/

e

(Number) (Time)

LA 51 §00b

GPO ¢ 1977 O - 225-530

DB Cooper-16806
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RRSILV - . ST P

R 168239Z . AUG 78
M CLnVELAND (164 ss)(auc>

.TELEPHONEI | ADVISED

&
@

CV0542%23 32397 ¢

b6

JE CV.

TO SEATTLL (164 81) ROUTINE

LAS VEGAS. ROUTIN*_ '

BT . L e

wacLAS. C e

NORJAK 3 00, SLATTL gu"f . |

' THE FOLLOWING - INFORMATIDN PROVIDED FOR WHATEVEP ACTION is
DEEMED APPROPRIATE. '

YOUNGSTOWN,- OHIO, - bC

v

YHITE FEMALE, DOB | | b OHIO, 575-1/2"

TALL, 150-163 POUNDS ‘BRUNETTE, HAZEL-TTES; TS TUSREY(LY TRAVELING

y

WITH INDIVIDUAL UTILIZING THE NASL ASAN-

| uHitE. WALE, 59", 176> MUlDS ' MEDHST LENGTH DARK

. WVLL-DPESSED APPROXIMATELY 45 YEARS OLD,

BRDWN HAIR PARTED owv LEFT "FAIR CON°LEXION, )

- ‘. vearrartet Y
SEARCHED.....} 3 INDEXED..... 2
;rmnuzao_..ﬁ)\ﬁl-r.. i,

1wd

DB Cooper-16807




CV 164-%8  PAGE TY0'  UNCLAS

bé
b7C
HAS INDICATED HE
| IBE;;EOssl — 1
A , | | :
YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO.-. ' _ |
1' . DURING TELEPHONE CONVERSATION ON AUGUST ia, 1978, T
5’ BETWEEN , WHO CALLED FROM LAUDnRDAL" ' P
s 'BEACH MOTEL, FT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA,[:::::::]ADVISED |
| | |8y umxmowm MEANS OF TRANSPORTATIO& 10,
azno, NEVADA ;[ |
"I ‘ .' [cLAIMS TD' 3E EXTREMELY
WEALTHY . - P P R |
TELEPHONE INQUIRIES MADF BY IN ATTEMPT 10 DETZRUINE' jed
o |:| CURR!:.NT WAEREABOUTS AND TO PERSUADE HER' T0 RETURN '
- HOME REVEALED)| JHas woaxvn IN MC "ARREM AIRPORT LAS 'VEGAS, -
| NEVADA, UTILIZING DO3 UF| _ _ _ .Iu
| - HAS : STAYED AT| ' | Las vzaéé;.nivAaA; AND - - | b6
: . ACCORDING. TO was RmMEﬂBERED| _ |
[.’ ALSO ADVISmD WHILE[ “]ERE TRAVELING IN -

1

’P. : 'FL-ORI"DA THEY. RESIDED AT HOLID[-;.Y "INN, (PH'O”NETIC), _
| .

DB Cooper-16808
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W e . . . :
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.

PAGE THREE  CV 1§4-38 .. UNCLAS,
FF. LAUDZRDALE, FLORIDA. .

v | |DUnING WEEK OF JuLy 21, 1973, AT HOLIDAY gjc

INN, ATLANTIC CITY RECENTLY OPENED GAMBLIMG "STA&LISHM@NT, S
" WHERE HE| '

WAS wITHI |1y ATLANIIC CITY DURING WEEK oF
JULY 21 AND BLLIEVES[::::]REACTLD AS THOUuH'Ha RECOGNIZED

" * . N

| | coWMENTED To

ABOVV DATA IS BEING PROVIDED BECAUSE OF" SIMI‘ARITY IN _
DESuRIPTION OF UNSUB IN CAPTIONED CASE WITH-DEDCRLPTION PROVID D -

_ FOR LNDIVIDUAL UTILIZING NAME AND, IN ADDITION, oo
HIS APPARENT convvcrlon AND FAMILIARITY WITH LAS VEGAS - RENO - '

" ARZA. | |COULD BE AS - RESULT OF IVJURIES

SUSTAINED DURING BAILOUT.
3T. - e SR

22902497 SE_ 1. : . ,

DB Cooper-16809




XEX

AIRTEL 7/12/78 |

70 SAC, IIANT o

s

PROIT ! SAC, ALBURULROUE (149~131)

SUBJECT: IIORTAX (A)
00: SEATTLL

For 'llarmi Office, the fnllowins Iinformation was obtained
rc the possible identlty of D, B. COOPTR, FPurltlve Subject, in
the Seattle "!IORJAR" casc.

on 6/16/73.] | b6
Las Crucoes, !low Mexico, work selephone] | contactad b7c
Arents at the Las Cruces Resident Acency. He advised that he had b7D
posslble lead on D. B. COOPER - Furitive.
shated thot due to 2 recently alred televicion bé
prorrar deseribin~ the COOPER hijackin~, ha had berun to reflcet b7C
on an aecqualntance of his in Pt. Lauderdalc. Ploridq, and his b7D
ogodible conncetion as the individ 5 B. COOPL;
snid that chortly after
he joincl o leoose-lmit sroup Lnown as the South Mlorida
arachute Acgocliation, which was dedigatb gnort rachmtinm,
Once of the foundcera of that c¢lub was
whon he described as a white male with 1lirsht brown hair. and
1irht colorpd cvea, 61, 100-170 1lbs., mediun build.
stated that would not be in hig late I0's, or early 50's.

In 1953,[::::;:]2h3d made bebureon| |lsport b6
jumps under 2ll types of conditions, and was involved in oport b7c
parachuting to the polnt that

[ | stated that hel _ | b6
I | and 4194 not sac [arain untll aoprox— b7C
irmotely the sprinc of vhen he | | k7D
E:fijJILEEJ_LanQQrﬂalg1 Present in the houge yncn ho arrived
was {(name unlmoun), and . . _
who [remerbers as havin~ rraduated aopproximatoly Lho ) .y
gad tire a5 ho had from n 5*’ 80@8’
2 - MMami (RATD) . ] e it
(22 Seattle (1CH-31) (RAT) OdR . JuL1Y 1978
2 - Albuquerque ;néirﬂv-' 1 -
b6
' I b7¢C

DB Cooper-16810 |
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AQ 149-131
[ ]saia that thisL_____a____J_namﬁ unknoyn, vas_an accom- b6
Iplished pilot. After invitins in and | b7¢

described as an|

| which b7D
[ and continued

their conversation.

This was thel | had with bé
He stated that he believed| [vorked at that time for a b7C
bakery, possibly Holsum Bread His name was in b7D
the 1968 phone book, and he lived in thel
Pt. Lauderdale. [::j:::::]stated that] [7as _an ex-paratrooper,
and had said to him on one occasior

It should be noted that| |lis well- b6
movn to local law enforcement arencles and is pencrally con- b7cC
sidered to be e has been interviewed b7D
on two other occasions by Bureau persongg1*_gng_g§m1§§gg_gnggmmﬁ
durine onc of these interviews, that h

s als d that the descriptlon siven

for differed somewhat from that of b6
UNHSUB, aka D. B. COOPER, given in Secattle report ¥HORJARY, dated b7C
5/30/73. b7D

[;;::::;;lrgggp the tine of the intervicw that b6
he not be identificd to as _the individual who suppiled b7c
this information. b7D

LEADS

MIAI DIVISION

AT F7, LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

W1ll cheelr indices and local l1sv C agency
flles for any past contact with and bé
will investirate further, if indicated. b7cC

DB Cooper-1681]
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FD-36 (Rev. 3-24-77) ; .
FBI1

|
|
!
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLAS SIFICATION: !
EJ Teletype ] Immediate [ TOP SECRET |'
] Facsimile {1 Priority (1 SECRET :
x —AIRTEL (] Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL !
(JEFTO }
] CLEAR !
Date?/14/78 E

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)

FROM: SAC, D?/I'I (164-552) (RUC)

SUBJECT: NORJAK(A)
(00: Seattle)

Re Albuguerque airtel to Miami, 7/12/78.

On 7/24/78, a review of the indicated Ft. Lauder-

dale, Florida City Directory disclosed the following infor-
mation:

The 1972 Directorv reflects| |
as residing at]| Ft. Lauder-
dale, Florida. | | is shown to be| |

for Merita Bakeries, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida.

nR
The 1977-1978 Telephone Directory reflects

E%;:;;;:Jas residing at| | 0cakland -Park,
orida.

On 8/7/78, it was determined that records of the
Broward County Sheriff's Office (BCSO) and the Ft. Lauder-
dale, Florida Police Department were negative with regard to

On 8/9/78, it was determined that files of the

Oakland Park, Floxijida Police Department were also negative
regarding

On 8/14/78, a pretext telephone call to Merita

Bakeries, 4280 N. Dixie Highwa Oakland Park, Florida,
disclosed that]| | was still epployed at that

location. ) ”{uf-\
F
Czil Seattle f ~ “$T
- Albuquerque (149-131) (Info) JE* GQ'

1 - Miami

MW:mll

(4)

Approved: Esmltted - i) Fe1/503

DB Cooper-16812
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MM 164-552

During the period 8/14/78 through 8/23/78, several
attempts were made to contact at his place of b6 |
employment and at his place of residence. All attempts met b7cC
with negative results as[:::::;:]was never found to be at
his place of employment or at his place of residence.

On 8/28/78,[:::::::]was contacted at his place of :gc
employment; that is, Merita Bakeries, Oakland Park, Florida.
At that time, he provided the following information:

He has been employed with Merita Bakeries for
approximately He was so employed during November, b6
1971. He has never been in the northwest portion of the b7C
United States; specifically, he has never been in Oregon or
Washington.

| |was noted to be a white male, and he bé

advised he was born| | He b7C
is 5'11" tall, and has weighed between 150 and 160 pounds

for the past 15 to 20 years. He has| |
H | He was| |
| however, as the years passed, he became

less and less involve? in skvdiving. Onlv on occasions,
do OW_j n
i She now resides at| [

l | Margate, Florida, which was his place of residence
at the time of the D. B. COOPER hijacking.

In his denial that he is identical to the indivi-

dual known as D. B. COOPER, iiacked a Northwest Orient
Airlines flight on ll/24/7lf%fifffffstated he was not quite b6
sure how he would be able to establish his whereabouts on b7C
the specific date of 11/24/71. He feels that |
| |that he was in the South
Florida area on that particular date. Also, since he has
been an employee of Merita Bakeries for approximately[ |

the possibility exists that payroll records might
establish his presence in the Ft. Lauderdale area on 11/24/71.
If the need should arise,[ ] was of the opinion that he
could probably find a photograph of himself taken sometime
around 1971.

on 9/11/78] | telephonically advised that he bé
had been in touch with his| b7C
Merita Bakeries, 561 N. W. 32nd Street, Miami, Florida, who

2.

A

DB Cooper-16813
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MM 164-552

advised him that he nly locate employment
andfor payroll records for as far back as 1972.

| was unable to locate any records prior to 1972.

on 9/11/78)| | \

| |Margate, Florida, telephone number advised
[ in

November, 1971. To the best of her knowledge,]| |
was not away from home for any period of time during

November, 1971. Also, if memory serves her correctly, it
was in early or mid-November, 1971 that] | }

|[in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida.__For saome
reason, 11/22/71 comes to her mind as being the

reguested. however,

During interview of| it was noted /
that hel |

Miami indices regarding are negative.

Due to the absence of any additional information
to suggest that[ | should be considered as being iden-
tical to UNSUB, aka D. B. Cooper, unless advised to the

ontrarv by Office of Origin, no further inquiries regarding
re being made and this matter is being placed in an

CONSIDRDER UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

DB Cooper-1681
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A —
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
JULY 1973 EOITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR} 101-11.6

) UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
» Memorandum

TO : SAC, SEATTLE DATE: 9/25/78

FRO SAC, LAS VEGAS (164-60) (P)
BJECT: NORJAKV{:jr

On 9/19/78, a source of the Las Vegas Division

radyisgd_that_ has received information ghat one] | i’ b6
Q&also known as | may be the b7C

unknown s#bject in captioned matter. 7

[::::::]is described as follows: bé

b7C

b6
b7C

Race White Adult

Sex Male

Date of Birth [ ]

Height 63"

Weight 180 pounds

Hair Brown

Eyes Brown, wears thick glasses

Address ' be

b7c
Social Security
Account Number
[ | at_present lives at| | b6
with a] | and is attempting to b7cC
Source has advised that[::::::]is originally from " b6
the Seattle area and has been in Reno for the past six to b7cC

eight years. cydiver and is quite knowledgeable
regarding aircraft. seems to have a great deal of money.
@- Seattle \(OL..L:_% U IQ
1 - Las Vegas A -14 {
2, RJR:cae ( a a _._i ¥
. 0 (3) f {) @{bf A OD/ ¢ T N3

Faew B wdioned Cam B

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regulzzrly on t/ae Payroll .S'avmg: Plan DB Cooper-16815

5010-110




LV 164-60

Source is attempting to obtain more details and also get
serial numbers from some currency[:::::::]has.

LEADS:
SEATTLE DIVISION:
At Seattle, Washington:
Conduct credit and arrest check re[:::::::]under
that name and 'Pptrxcgolcﬁ&mf/ /o

LAS VEGAS DIVISIOI:

At Reno, Mewvada:

When results of investigation by Seattle is
received locate and interview particularly as
to his whereabouts on 11/24-25/71.

ARMED AND DAMGFROUS

—O%

b6

b7C

b6

2 )79 e

s

bé

b7C

DB Cooper-1681
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, . - UNITED STATES GOVERMALKI
e 8/18/78 memoranaum
T s | - o
sumecr:  NORJAK ‘/ ' b7¢

00: SEATTLE

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (1‘6'4:_81) (P) 7 EE

RE: % bé
fadinh - - b7C
";/_/

Attached is one page of information provided by

a | b6

(PROTECT IDENTITY). ] [has known | | b7C

source of this information, for several years and feels b7D
is a reliable individual. .

Subsequent to| |providinq this information, bé

he advised that the suspect,] | 1ives at “ b7C

b7D

| | Spohomish, Washington.

| |, app:fg%lsql_h_h_|
east of Snohomish on the -south side of which_goes

to| |is marked by a prominent sign
along the highway.

| home telephone inl| |is ‘ b6
b7C

Y W?(}{/’z?- - Egc{
A

e P PRI

/"‘M’L’LL"'W'“ ij‘wbvn

BN LB o

ﬁw’ﬁ ] RN R YT: !
nu{. 2 I bE
e b7C
[ Vl/l
Tttt e,
3
¢
K
\V - .
Z‘ ‘Xf Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroil Savings Plan OPTIONAL FOMM NO. 10
e {REV. 7-76)
o . ;-‘3 GSAFPMR (A1 CFR) 101-11.6
Bl $010-112
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SAC, LITTLE ROCX ' =~ 10/5/78 b6
. b7C
SAC, DINVER (164~640)(RUC) o
HORJAXK
00: _STATTLE b6
REs b7C
, Re¥Pletter to SE, 9/21/78, and LV letter to MP,
7/11/78.
: Enclosed for Little Rock ig one copy cach of
referenced letters and one photo of b6
b7cC
Denver file rT.Elm*.ts that| |was
last knowm to reside in | Arkansas.
LEAD
LITTLE ROCK
AT) ARILAISAS
Will disnlay photo of in spread to Ef}c
2 - Little Rock (Enc. 3)(RI)
1 « San Diego (INFO ERII;
@- Seattle (164-81)(RM
T - Denver
DEVP: jeg
(6)
= =L *,_\:J‘:/ ~:;-E;L,.
R S of
NP J e
W\ b7C

DB CDDper-iﬁmb




e 4
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

M emora nd um DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TO SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)(P) DATE: 8/10/78
FROM SA
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)

00; SEATTLE

BUfile 164-2111

RE:

Re Seattle memo of SA| | 6/28/78.

On 7/27 and 8/2/78. attempts were made to contact

| and at

McKee Organ & Piano Company, Centralia, Washington, with
negative results,

Company, 408 North Tower, Centralia, Washington, advised

On 8/4/78,| | McKee Organ & Piano ><

that in| | he had
determined that thel |[known to him had resided on

|
|

| Aberdeen, Washington,

during the early 1970's. He stated they could not recall the

|but he did recall

thatl

He again described| Fs a white male in his late | |
6'0" to 6'1", 180 pounds, medium build, color of hair, possibly
sandy or light brown, and thinning on top.

On 8/4/78,| | Aberdeen,

Washington,Police Department, made available hexr records which
reflected the following information concerning

ISERIALIZED. .. _.\.."...FILED.........//.........L.!
Allg Y0 1073
E _/
A4

Buy U.S. Savings Borids Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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PRI
SE 164-81
LEADS:

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Seattle, Washington

Will review thig file and determine if in fact
| |has already been previously
eliminated by investigation.

b6
b7cC

DB Cooper-1682




ORM NO. 10
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.8 ‘
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
TO ! SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) DATE: 8/22/78 zjc
|
. b6
FROM : §C b7C
SUBJECT:  NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUfile 164-2111
RE: | | b6
b7C
Rememo SA| | 6/16/78.
On 7/8/78, the files of thel | b6
| were reviewed and| | b7cC
were found | |
the| [Time perzod.
| | b6
| | b7C
| [om
~2719/70.
| | b
| From review b7c
| He is described as follows:
Race: White
Sex: Male
Height: 67 inches
Weight: 140 1bs.
Hair: Blonde
Eyes: Blye ;
DOB: . | b6
FBI No: [ b7C
A photo of| is ai:ta ed
,Hﬁjf~b 54L¥!
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. : %g,
(L’Ll}\l 3 et R N &FILL—D ; *
) A WA= i
f AUG 2371578
{ b6
! ‘ i b7C
= Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
soto-tto DB Cooper-16822
_ i
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TRANSMIT VIA: @ PRECEDENCE : C@pSIFICATION:
TELETYPE YMMEDIATE . . TOP SECRET
FACSIMILE © ___PRIORITY ___SECRET
X AIRTEL ROUTINE CONFIDENTIAL
. UNCLAS EFTO
UNCLAS
DATEB/28/78
b6
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) C b7¢C
! . . A=
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (164-60) (RUC)
SUBJECT: NORJAK
00: "Seattle //
Re Cleveland teletype to Seattle, 8/17/78.
There is no record at McCarran International
Airport, Las Vegas, Nevada, relative to the employment
of one| T . | o~ b6
- . : /¢/<y b7C
[ s
[ ILasryegas‘_Neﬁada;.mas_anntac:ed_an_3/25/78,
and stated that and that
in fact] | b6
stated that] | b7C
| |also stated that he
had received a call. from the Youndgstown, Ohio, Police
Department relative to
. Las Vegas is conducting no further investigation
relative tol | o b6
- : o b7C
@)- seattle - - - - - o L Peoe '
1l - Las Vegas ’ © N . ) ‘
DSG:cae | o f44- ?l—-—&(] h
(3) . S Co ST SEARGHED .. LANBEXED sor
D ST , nEp
L oo b sepodiars -l
| T L o TTLF: . be
. - .. 1 oo
: : LY DB Cooper-16823
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. .
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JWP/jfm
The following investigation was conducted by
SA| |on September 22, 1978, at Russellville,
Arkansas:

A confidential source advised as follows:

On July 26, 1972,] came to the Peoples
Bank and Trust Company, Russellville, Arkansas, wanting a

$50,000 line of credit |

| [had moved to Russellville and had

obtained]

’

|was reportedly going to provide $40,000
of his own money to get the business going and was wanting
the $50,000 line of credit | |

As background information advised that he had
lived in Oklahoma; Kentucky; Nashville, Tennessee; and
California before moving to Russellville. He said while in
Nashville and California hel
He said in Oklahoma hel

] He said he also

in Oklahoma. He said that his income rrom his business in
Oklahoma in 1971 was over | and that he expected to
make approximately that same amount of money in 1972. He
indicated that he fills out his own income tax returns and

is current and has never been audited by the Internal Revenue
Service.

was asked for two credit references and he

gave two banks as his credit references. He was asked for
trade references and he gave two trade refererices. Those

credit and trade references are as follows:

Bank of America
Santa Paula, California

Citizens Security Bank
Bixby, Oklahoma

DB Cooper-1682
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LR 164-22
JWP/jfm

Mikado Enterprises

Oakland, California

Telephone number 415-956-4151

Ampex Corporation

Dallas, Texas

Telephone number 214-637-5100

Source began calling the credit references and trade
references given by and at the Bank of America, Santa
Paula, California, source talked with a |

who knew| | personally. | [said
| had a checking account at her bank for approximately two

years with the balance averaging in the low three figures

and his account, which was very satisfactory, was closed in

1970. She said] | | the Pontiac

dealership in Santa Paula.

At the Citize Securi B i 1 ma,

source ta;kgd_%ith who
said that opened his account in 1970 and that his account
averaged four figures and was satisfactoxry. She said her bank

had not extended anv credit ¢ d handled drafts
drawn and those had
been tgken care of satisfactorily by] had approxi-
mately i on account at that bank at that time and

hat bank by a Il
telephone number

Source talked with] | of .M;i.l:;'EL.d.Q_EIJ..I‘.‘.E’.:E.;_|
prises. Qakland, California, telephone number
and said his companyrhég_gglg_;gl____iaiTce July,
1971, under the trade name of and that he
had |
He sald the highest amount of credit extended
toi [was $10,000 and that he had always paid as acreed

He said shipments were shipped to

DB Cooper-1682
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JWP/jfm
The source talked With| lof the Ampex

| pays_well and he would highly recommend extending credit

to him. | | said the hlghest amount Ampex drafted on
| | was $20,000 and the experience with] had been very
satisfactory.

The source said he requested the International Bank
of Tulsa to check with the Secretary of State in Oklahoma
regarding financial statements filed by |
SourcT_sald_lI_Waa]learned that in June, 1971, and September,
1971 did file financial statements with the

I&wm&wmmat his

Th t ed that[ |

and when

source asked| | about thatl linformed him that the

Enxnnxa:inn1 Dallas, Texas, telephone number| | and
said he had known |for two years and that

and that he had ltater oane back Tntao conrt and realiested fhe

| The
source said his bank did not ex credit tol |in 1972
because the bank learned that had contacted several

other banks in the area requesti SO _e d
credit to him in connection Withi

DB Cooper-1682
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The following investigation was conducted by SA

Through inquiries at Russellville, Arkansas, informa-
tion has been developed that thexre are two persons residing in

the Russellville area named

Neither of those

individuals reside at| |Russe11ville.

| is a white male, DOB | }

5'10%", 200 pounds, hazel eves, gray hair, and he resides in
an Russellville. He has a

mailine address ofl |Russellville. He holds a

the work for his

| which h leted in 1974, e completed

in 1971, TInvestigation has developed that]|
| at_Arkansas Tech Univexsitv in Russellville

since tY/5. He 18

| at the college.

The dther| I__Jis a white male, DOB
SSAN|

16" tall, 185

ounds, brown hair (graying) and blue eyes. He resides at
Dover, Arkansas. He formerly|
in Russellville and he is nov

Russellville.

opening of]

In late July 1978, lis supposed to have a grand

fand the local newspapers

felt that a current photograph of

have been contacted to cover that opening and take photographs
ofl |and his employees. At the present time, however,

| has long hair, down to his shoulders, and a full
beard. Based on his current physical characteristics, it is

will be of

questionable value for identification purposes.

Several contacts have been made since lay 18, 1978,
with] | Russellville Police Department,
and | Prosecuting Attorney's Office,
5th Arkansas Judicial Circuit, Russellville. They advised

DB Cooper-16827
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they have made numerous inquiries in the Russellville area
concerning | in an effort to determine if ,
was in this area in late 1971, but their efforts have been
negative,

On July 3, 1978,
Bank of Dover, Dover, Arkansas, advised as follows:

In 1971 he was employed as al | of
Peoples Bank and Trust Company in Russellville, Arkansas.
About_the middle of that year it was reported that a man
named who was living in Oklahoma and had a
| | in Oklahoma and had made a lot of money in
his| | was going to be moving back to Arkansas.
At that time it was felt that it would b to Peoples
Bank and Trust Company if they could get account
rslggg_hg_x_pgxggdlx_had1made a lot of money in the|
did come to Peoples Bank and Trust
Company in Russellville and open an account, but as he recalls
it, never deposited very much money in Peoples Bank and
Trust Company and during the time he had his account there
bis balance was never very high. At that same timeE::::::j]
[ | purchased some property from a | who Iives near
Dover, Arkansas. The property consisted of about]| |

E

and the pTxghase_nrlne]was approximately | | For

that land paid eltherl |
paid the money in and there was no mortgage on the

property. He believes bought an adjoining at

that same time and also paid cash. He recalls the time as
being in the early fall of 1971 because when lopened his
account at the bank just before purchasmng the property for
cash, he came into the bank wearing short sleeves. He knows
the weather was waym at that time. After[__ | opened his
account at the bank and purchased the property from|
he believes[ __ |went back to Oklahoma and stayed for a period
of time before returning to Russellville permanently.

advised that when]| | cap
lville in 1972 he purchased some propexty on
|which is | and T about 1973

DB Cooper-16828
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e Bank of Dover| |
did open his business account | | at the Bank

3
LR 164-22
lon_the property which was | De
| for which| [had b7cC
in Russellville. During that time| |
of the Peoples Bank and Trust Conpanydig_ﬂggsellville,
checked on the background of| sinc was
borrowing money in conmnection with the building of his]| |
He believes that] | found that[ |
had heen in A
and | [ said he was not at the Bank of

Dover in 1973, but that he had located in the records of that
bank from a meeting of the Board of Directors on December 13,

e Bank of Dover had itg first dealings with

on that date. He saidi appeared

bﬁiOfe the Board of Directors on December 13, 1973, and in@icatedl
that

through that bank and that he would open up a business account
at the Bank of Dover if he could do that. | |also said that

he would give the Bank of Doverrhig_ngxsgggl1account. At that
meeting it was recommended that be loaned money

of Dover after that, and he kept that account at the Bank of
Dover until November 1977, when he closed it. The high balance

_personal account in late 1977. After |

in that business account was between although
|in that business
account. | ago to

a man name

| _ opened his personal account at the Bank bé
Efif%fﬁ?:on June 7, 19/7. His high balance in that account was b7C
, which was on August 15, 1977, He closed out that

| ago he went into the [
| He then opened an account at the Bank of D 1
the name| The high in that account was |

which was on June 10, 1977. That account was| |

| it was open. That account was also closed

in late 1977. | currently has no account at the
Bank of Dover.

DB Cooper-16824
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On July 10, 1978, land recoxds at Russellville
IAzkms_as_._xmgb_eg}mil to determine if the deed from|:| bé
was recoxded in 1971, so that a purchase b7C
date of thd |could be established.
No record was located to verify 'that deed was ever recorded.

DB Cooper-1683(
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Russellvi
follows:

Efforts to locate at Russellville, igc
Dardanelle, and Dover, Arkansas, where he was reportedly
working were negative during the past several weeks.
On September 1, 1978, | b6
lle, Arkansas, telephone advised as b7c
He first met| lin 1968 at Santa Paula, bé
ia, |was working as| for a b7C
At that_time[ [was abou years old.
he knows,| |has never been iIn the military

As far as

and hairneyex_hadl
In 197

Jan_;har t
in

any experience in flying or parachuting.
moved back to Hot Springs, Arkansas, and

ime he understands that[:::Fﬁgngngf up a |
wille, Tennessee. His there was reportedly

got out of the[

1971 at Lonoke, Arkansas,

|in Nashville.

He ran into|

|again in the ing of b6
At that time |and b7c

several members of his family were setting up

that same

left Lonoke and went to

The business apparently did not do we€Il and in
- spring of 19714 |
Tanoma.

In 1973 he talked with

b6

[ | and] |told him that afte¥ they arrived in UKlahoma b7c
I ———

in 1971,

but they were able to

get the]

| coine and after that they

did make

a lot of money in the

. b6
On §ieptet’r::.belt:rl.?a.._.1..91B..]____________l_R!.1.ﬂssa].l::u.lle...__I brc

| of land near Dover,

Arkansas, in the fall of 1971 for cash. He did not
know exactly when the sale was made, id it was in the
fall or latter part of 1971 and that had moved
back to Russellville, from Tulsa, Oklahoma, where he had made

ev in the

He said

} will have

the exact date when

DB Cooper-1683
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| |paid him thel cash for that land in 1971,
ut

|is presently out of state and is not
expected to return to Arkansas for about three weeks.

bé
b7C
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k4 FD-36 (Rev. 3-24-77) ‘ ‘ . '
FBI

I
i
i
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: :
] Teletype ] Immediate [ TOP SECRET :
[ Facsimile [ Priority [ SECRET }
09— Adrtel [ Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL !
[(OEFTO !
[] CLEAR !
Date 10/3/78 E
TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) oo
FROM: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (164-22) (P)
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
Re Sacramento airtel to Seattle, dated 7/27/78.
Enclosed for receiving offices are two copies each
of three investigative inserts containing investigation at
Russellville, Arkansas, and surrounding areas.
For the information of receiving offices, the
following described individual has been named by a confidential
source in Arkansas as the individual who committed captioned
offense:
Name a isc
Race White
Sex Male

Date of Birth
Place of Birth

SSAN

Height 6' 0"

Weight 185

Hair Brown and graying
Eyes Blue

N yecd
'2>Seattle (Enc. 6) 4
2-Daillas (164-191) (ERX. 6)
3-Oklahoma City (164-56) (Enc. 6)
2-San Francisco (164-220) (Enc. 6)
3-Little Rock

JWP/jfm

(12) | i

| H-61-809

7 - b6

§/ e b7C
Approved:// zv / Transmitted o

(Number) (Time) FBi1/DOJ

DB Cooper-16833
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Investigation has shown that] |was in bé
the business of] | in Oklahoma during part of b7¢C
the vear 1971. He]
| | According to information furnished by
a confidential] source (in enclosed insert)[ ] reportedly
made| |in 1971 and expected to make approximately that
same amount in 1972.

LEADS:

DALLAS DIVISION

AT DALLAS, TEXAS

Will at the Ampex Corporation, telephone number b6
| determine from records of that company for b7C
the years 1971 and 1972 if| | would have done enough
business to provide him a profit of | | in each of those
two years.

OKLAHOMA CITY DIVISION

AT BIXBY, OKLAHOMA

Will through banking records at the Citizens Security

Bank determine the extent of banking activities by to b6
determine if his business earnings would have nette m b7cC
profits of[::::::::]in the years 1971 and 1972.

Singel lin the Bixby area under the b6
brand name of will attempt to determine b7cC
the l[and determine how late in 1971

and/or - 197Z] [was | in the Bixby area.

AT OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

Will at the Secretary of State's Office determine
if| filed financial statements with that office bé
in 1971 an 2 and from those statements determine the b7cC
businesses owned and operated in Oklahoma and the
exact period of time he operated those businesses.

DB Cooper-16834
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SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

AT OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Will contact Mikado Enterprises, telephone number
| to determine exactly how much business
| |did with that company in 1971 and 1972.
apparently purchased his]| |from that company

and then made his|

which he then sold in Oklahoma.

SEATTLE DIVISION

AT SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

fNiTT determine if it is desired for Little Rock to
interview |or if Seattle wants investigation
contained in this airtel completed for background information
on | |

LITTLE ROCK DIVISION

AT RUSSELLVILLE, ARKANSAS

Will interview| | to determine the exact

date in which| [purchased land from him|

reportedly in the £all of 1971 and paid | cash for that
land.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

3%
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¥D-36"Rev. 3-24-T7) ’ ~
FBI1

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

] Teletype ] Immediate {1 TOP SECRET

[] Facsimile [ Priority [ SECRET

[ —ATRTEL ] Routine [ CONFIDENTIAL
[(JEFTO
(] CLEAR ——

TO: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)
FROM: SAC, ALEXANDRIA (164-72) (RUC)

"NORJAK (A)
00:SEATTLE

bé
b7C
b7D

Reference Seattle airtel to Bureau, 6/16/78.

on 7/5/78,|

Barcroft Apartments, 1130 South George Mason Drive
_Arlington, Virginia, advised that she was the|
| at the apartments for the period that the

resided at the apartments. Str.e‘_.s_;l;,a.j;e_d.__|
that according to the apartment records

1973, She advised that the apartment they rented
at Arlington, Virginia, was
in a building with four apartments total. She said
that there was only one current regi t was
present during the period that theiffffféfﬁiresided
in the apartment and identified the resident as

| ladvised that according to
the records| |rent payments were made by
cash and by check, however, there is no indication
as to what bank was used for check purposes. She
stated that sh be unable to comment as to
whether or not | was at the apartments or in
the area in late November 1971,

(Z—Seattie

rented the apartment from August, 1968 until December,

1-Alexandria / é,*;’ oy -S @gb

b7C

bé
b7C

MEB:gr

(3) SEARCHED et INDEXED,
' SERIALIZED. ILED -
JUL1%1978 U,

L bé

d

I'L/ b7C

Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)

FBI/DOJ

DB Cooper-16836
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qn 7/11/78, | |
| Arlington, Virginia, advised that

they moved into their apartment in September, 1971
however, they do not recall either of the[::f:::::j
as residing in one of the other four apartments in
the building.

Seattle is advised that telephone toll
records are maintained by the telephone company
for a period of six months and then destroyed.
Therefore, telephone records for the period 1971
are not available.

Criminal record checks pertaining to[:::::]
were negative at the Fairfax County, Virginia,
Police Department, the Alexandria, Virginia, Police
Department and the Arlington County, Virginia,
Police D partment. Police record checks pertaining
to | were negative at Alexandria, Virginia,
Police Department, Fairfax County, Virginia, Police
Department. The following record was located at
Arlington County, Virginia, Police Department wherein
| had been cited on 2/17/70 for violating a
red light and no county tag.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEI’AIMQAIENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Memorandum

TO : SAC, LAS VEGAS (164-60) ) pATE: 10/17/78
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) ' b6 |
b7C
i b7D
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUfile 164-2111
RE: b6
b7C
— b7D
Re Las Vegas airtel to Bureau, 7/31/78 and
Seattle airtel to Bureau, 6/28/78.
In order to assist in further eliminating: bé
Las Vegas is requested to conduct a credit check on him and b7cC
obtain other descriptive data through logical investigation b7D
which would assist in eliminatingl_g__l

ARMED & DANGEROUS

- Las, Vegas

- Se ttle '
/ J} :
/J \ \S/rc’hed ......... \; i
‘Seotal’ A
3 ITnem
J Filed ,\/ ~
b7C
B Cooper-16838
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan o oos
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UNITED STATES GO%NMENT UNITED STATES D-EI’ARJ%EN'I‘ OF JUSTICE
M d . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ~

TO . SAC, LAS VEGAS (164-60) ' pATE: 10/17/78

FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUfile 164-2111

RE:

Re Las Vegas airtel to Bureau, 7/31/78 and
Seattle airtel to Bureau, 6/28/78.

In oxrder to assist in further eliminating[:::::]
Las Vegas is requested to conduct a credit check on him and
obtain other descriptive data through logical investigation
which would assist in eliminating

ARMED & DANGEROUS

Las Vegas.
Seattle
/13t

(5)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

UNITED STATES GO’L&RNMENT UNITED STATES DEPA@IENT OF JUSTICE
M d FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SAC, DENVER (164-640) _ DATE: 10/17/78

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

NORJAK (A)
00: SEATTLE
BUFile 164-2111

RE:

COLORADO

Re Denver letter to Seattle, 7/28/78.

Referenced Denver letter indicates that on

7/6/78, | | AMAX, Inc., Golden,
Colorado, had determined on 7/6/78 that the payroll
records for| | indicated that he had worked

from midnight to 8 a.m. on 2/17/68.

For the information of Denver, captioned

crime occurred on llf24/7l and it will be necessary

to recontact to determine subject's whereabouts
on 11/24/71. :

ARMED & DANGEROUS
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UNITED STATES GOWLRNMENT UNITED STATES DEPAQ’IENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Memorandum

TO : SAC, DENVER (164-640) - DATE: 10/17/78
. ‘ '
FROM : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) b6
b7C
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A)
Q0: SEATTLE
BUFile 164-2111
RE: b6
- b7C

COLORADO

Re Denver letter to Seattle, 7/28/78.

Referenced Denver letter indicates that on
7/6/78, | |, AMAX, Inc., Golden, b6

Colorado, had determined on 7/6/78 that the payroll . b7C
records for| ]indicated that he had worked
from midnight to 8 a.m. on 2/17/68.

For the information of Denver, captioned
crime occurred on 11/24/71 and it will be necessary
to recontacﬂ[:::::::fto determine subject's whereabouts bé
on 11/24/71. . b7cC

ARMED & DANGEROUS

-

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan ) FBI/00J
i _ ' g';.» ] {‘:. e £Y 0.\}
DB Cooper-16841 ! &{L_ﬂ & - o022




‘ ‘ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

/1978 memorandum

REPLY TO
ATTN OF: SA |

b7C
SUBJECT: NORJAK -

00: SEATTLE o
SWE

To: ACTING SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P)

r____BQ_SﬁaIIlQ_xelephone call from SA| | bé
to SA 9/5/78. Q\ b7C
PN

On 9/5/78,] | Woodland, bé
Washington, telephond | provided the following infor- b7C
mation:’

" Approximately four to five years ago, he was fishing
on Lake Merwin,. located near Woodland, Washington. While
doing so, he found a piece of nylon cord in the lake, which
was badly deteriorated. This cord was white in color and it
was his opinion that it was part of an old ski rope, inasmuch
as it had a mechanical weave, much like a ski rope. He stated
that at first, he became quite excited when he saw the cord,
thinking that perhaps it was from a parachute, but he realized
the cord was not twisted like a parachute cord. He stated
that because of this, he then threw away the cord.

The above is for information purposes.
zg)- Seattle (164-81)
TG/jh
(3) ,

vt ‘

(E4-V (- BD3B

SEARCHED...... 3. IRDEXED, T4, o
SERILLIZED.....\... FILED........ 4L, oo

Sl s

b6
b7C

(e )

Buy U.S. Savings B i

y gs Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76)
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DATE:

REPLY TO

ATTN OF:

SUBJECT:

TO:

. . UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

oiofis memorandum

Sa |

b7C

NORJAK
00: SEATTLE

ACTING SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) ffikﬁig)"<§

Re Seattle telephone call from SA | | b6
to SA| | 9/5/78. b7c
&
On 9/5/78,| Woodland, b6
Washington, telephone| | provided the following infor- b7cC
mation:

Approximately four to five years ago, he was fishing
on Lake Merwin, located near Woodland, Washington. While
doing so, he found a piece of nylon cord in the lake, which
was badly deteriorated. This cord was white in color and it
was his opinion that it was part of an old ski rope, inasmuch
as it had a mechanical %eave, much like a ski rope. He stated
that at first, he became gquite excited when he saw the cord,
thinking that perhaps it was from a parachute, but he realized
the cord was not twistled like a parachute cord. He stated
that because of this, he then threw away the cord.

The above is for information purposes.

5) - seattle (164-81

JTG/jh )
(3) a

LAl -Bl- 6023,

) ¥ \ o3t 3
SEARCHED. ...}, JDEXED. ... ?FJN
SERIALIZED, FILED/l

sev 161978
Bl - SEATTLE  _,

; R .

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV. 7-76) .
YU, 5.GP0:1977-0-241-530 /3360 GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6
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Royal-Globe @&

Insurance Companies

150 William Street
New York, N.Y. 10038

(212) 732-8400

September 11, 1978

Mr., John M. Reed

Special Agent In Charge

United States Department of Justice : _
Federal Bureau of Investigation F /_,
915 Second Avenue h..

- Seattle, Washington 98174

Dear Mr. Reed: S©' (QL—/-gl

Ret Hijacking Northwest Airline
Dat Loss: Novemb b

We would appreciate your assistance in updating our records re-
garding the subject, in particular as to if the party has been
apprehended and also if any of the funds paid by our company to
our insgred have been recovered.

. ) i present, we have been contacted by al | bé
| = and most recently of | b7cC
| 7 n 1976 she relayed to us all information regarding the b7D

ijac ing? also stated she had given the same information to the

years before. We in turn relayed her information to
New York Branch of the Bureau.__Later.l | -

advised us tThat the information supplied by] | was nothing
new and they had already checked her out. Most recently, she

again wrote us an eleven page letter, regarding "D. B, Cooper®
Lé)@he has listed the names and addresses of
Barties who could identify this man. She concluded by stating

she smells fear among some of these people™ and has not pursued
the matter. ©She has requested that we be wery careful who we
show this information, that she furnished, too. ©She hopes we
find before he finds her or she'll be a dead duck. Also
she sTates she can expect no protection from the F.B.I. based on
findings.

We would appreciate hearing from you regarding the status of the b6
case and in particulaz{ |letter to us. z;g

Yorrae sroawnsr domilsxr ) |

W b6

143 W i
P b LR
~ \NDEX ’{

: SR _____i};m.eo AN
MGzaf SEP141978

EY MY

ROYAL GLOBE INSURANCE COMPANY ¢ ROYAL INDEMNITY COMPANY ¢ GLOBE INDEMNITY COMPANY e SAFEGUARD INSU
NEWARK INSURANCE COMPANY ¢ AMERICAN AND FOREIGN INSURANCE COMPANY ¢ AND ROYAL GLOBE LIiF!
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noyal-Globe ek

InsuranceCompanies

150 William Street
New York, N.Y. 10038

(212) 732-8400

September 11, 1978

-Mr. John M, Reed
Special Agent In Charge
United States Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation : T
915 Second Avenue :Ssbkyﬁm F///
- Seattle, Washington 98174

Dear Mr. Reed:

| GH-Bl

Ret Hijacking Nbrthwest Airlinesh/
Dgte of Loss: Novemb

We would appreciate your assistance in updating our records re-
garding the subject, in particular as to if the party has been
apprehended and also if any of the funds paid by our company to
our insured have been recovered.

N
In thespast and present, we have beeT_ggniagied_bx_ﬁ________j
and most recently of |

In 1976 she relayed to us all information regarding the
ATJacking, also stated she had glven the same information to the

B years before. We in turn relayed her information to

New York Branch of the Bureau. _lLoater.l |
advised us that the information supplied by | was nothing
new and they had already checked her out. Mo recently, she
ragaln_mngte;us_anjeleven page letter, regardlng D, B, Cooper"
She has listed the names and addresses of
Partles who could 1éent1fy this man. She concluded by stating
'she smells fear among some of these people”™ and has not pursued
the matter. She has requested that we be very careful who we
sho information, that she furnished, too. She hopes we
fin before he finds her or she'll be a dead duck. Also

she states she can expect no protection from the Fe.B.I. based on
findings.

We would appreciate hearine from you regarding the status of the
case and in particular letter to us.

Youre yerv trnlsr

=

bé
b7C
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D
b6
b7C

o124

J_J_mbsxkuﬂ)
SERIALIZED. {LED *
MGsaf ) DB Cooper-16845 SEP1‘¥\978
ROYAL GLOBE INSURANCE COMPANY ¢ ROYAL INDEMNITY COMPANY e GLOBEL INDEMNITY COMPANY o SAFEGUARD INJURA E— 6
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .
JULY 1573 EDITION 3
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

FROM ] bé
SA \ }
' b7
fl’v;' i
SUBJECT: NORJACK

On August 14, 1978, Chief of Police JOE E@Aﬁﬁ,
Warden, Washington, advised that he just returned from a
weeks vacation at Glenwood, Washington, Klickitat County.
He advised that during his stay at Glenwood he observed an
individual that appeared to him to be identical to the
composite drawing of the instant unsub that had been
circulated to police agencies in the past. He advised that he
did not conduct any investigation to i

dentify the indiwvidual .
but did determine that he resides in a| | bé

I ] He advised that the] | b7C

of the| |as one approaches the town going
west.

LEADS :

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Glenwood, Washington

Determine the identity of the individual described
by Chief of Police EVANS, and process as a suspect.

ﬁ;>— Seattle
DS {SKhe

Ry
=

(2)

_goas
/¢ 7- vl AT,

SEARCHED .,..—", INDEXED o (]
SERIALIZED . FILED

o

AUG 1‘55 1673
) e/ b6
W b7C

e
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TO

FROM

v_l‘*\{-

OPTIONAL FORM 1O, 10 ' ‘
JULY 1023 I'DITIOR .

GOA FPER (41 CFR) 101-11.6 . T

UNITED STATES GOVERINMENT *

N emerandum

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) DATE: 8/15 /78

SA éLLD j

SUBJECT: NORJACK

On August 14, 1978, Chief of Police JOE EVANS,
Warden, Washington, advised that he just returned from a
weeks vacation at Glenwood, Washington, Klickitat County.
He advised that during his stay at Glenwood he observed an
individual that appeared to him to be identical to the
composite drawing of the instant unsub that had been
circulated to police agencies in the past. He advised that he

" did not conduct any investigation-to identify the individual,

H
h'g

o

Adarudtct AL

,
N

G
b

but did determine that he resides in al
| | He advised that the]

of thel | as one approaches the town going
west.

LEADS :

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Glenwood, Washington

Determine the identity of the individual described

- Seattle
DS :skh

(2)

/6_9.. r/* g "b-,.: © el)
SEARCHED gueun et dINDEXED ““'ﬁ
SERIALIZED f FILED o b

AUG 5 197:
TTLE

\
L\
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1
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
JULY 1973 EDITIOR

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.6
UNITED STATES GARNMENT .

Memorandum

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) DATE: 8/15/78
SA | Mj
NORJACK

On August 14, 1978, Chief of Police JOE Evyﬁy
Warden, Washington, adv1sed that he just returned from a
weeks vacation at Glenwood, Washington, Klickitat County.
He advised that during his stay at Glenwood he observed an
individual that appeared to him to be identical to the
composite drawing of the instant unsub that had been
circulated to police agencies in the past. He advised that he
did not coénduct any investigation to identify the individual,
but did determine that he resides in al| |
He advised that the | [

oI the| | as one approaches the town going
west. .

LEADS:

SEATTLE DIVISION

At Glenwood, Washington

Determine the identity of the individual described
by Chief of Police EVANS, and process as a suspect.

(;& Seattle

(2)

O‘?Q
(69~ Fl-$

SEARCHED \f.nnoﬁxtu ‘"”fi

oooooooo

SERIALIZED X [FILED o
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AUG 17 1673
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

Y

prie /

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
M d FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ACTING SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) pATE: 9/7/78

SA

NORJAK (A)

00: SEATTLE L\} \)\%

BUFILE 164-2111

Re memo of SA JOHN M. REED, dated August 24, 1978.

On August 24, 1978]

Kirkland, Washington, was telephonicglly contacted and advised
that the FBI did not have any information which would help

him in his search and salvage operations in the Lake Merwin
area.

[::::] was further advised that no portion of the lake
could be ruled out as far as a possible area into which UNSUB
may have landed after parachuting from the NORJAK aircraft.

It was reiterated to[::::]that should he find
anything during his search, he should immediately contact
the Vancouver Office of the FBI and failing to contact them,
he should call collect to the Seattle Office of the FBI and
ask for Special Agent| |

| |stated he is currently in the process of
purchasing a | |[which would allow him to widen his
search of the Lake Merwin area, and he anticipated coatinuing
the search of the Lake Merwin area, on August 25, 1978.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

_/N 1 ‘s%
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

M d FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
TO : ACTING SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) DATE: 9/7/78
FROM : SA | |

oy
Ll
SUBJECT: NORJAK (A) t/
00: SEATTLE 47&}\\’)7

BUFILE 164-2111

Re memo of SA JOHN M. REED, iﬁted August 24, 1978.

On August 24, 1978,| |
Kirkland, Washington, was telephonically contacted and advised
that the FBI did not have any information which would help
him in his search and salvage operations in the Lake Merwin
area.

was further advised that no portion of the lake
could be ruled out as far as a possible area into which UNSUB
may have landed after parachuting from the NORJAK aircraft.

It was reiterated to[:::::]that should he find
anything during his search, he should immediately contact
the Vancouver Office of the FBI and failing to contact them,
he should call collect to the Seattle Office of the FBI and
ask for Special Agent| |

| |stated he is currently in the process of
purchasing al |]which would allow him to widen his
search of the Lake Merwin area, and he anticipated continuing
the search of the Lake Merwin area, on August 25, 1978,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

RNN/jcb
(3)

[

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan r 11700J
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SF 164-220 A
JRO/ds QU”M

| The following investigation was conducted by
SA :

AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

San Francisco indices contain no reference to
ROBERT WESLEY RACKSTRAW or ROBERT WESLEY JONES to the
NORJAK investigation (SF 164-220) prior to 1978.

AT | | CALIFORNIA

| |was recontacted regardind |
whereabouts in 1971. [ ]recalled that

left ROBERT RACKSTRAW at Fort Rucker, Alabama, in early 1971,
| california, area. She recalled that

the Subject was released from the Armv some time in mid year
1971. sShe believes that he was California,
area in the summer of 1971, | She could
not recall where he was in the fall of 1971, or specifically
Thanksgiving, 1971.

E::::]vaguely recalled that RACKSTRAW may have been
flying a plane or helicopter for some land developement ¢company
in Oregon or Washington in late 1971. She believed that his
job required him to fly people over large land tract areas.

| |could recall no other particulars aboutf

| location or employment in 1971.

l-21-8027

Veeancnen INDEXEDL,
sgnma‘nzaﬁﬂ@‘:“f
ocT ¥ 1978 |,
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SF 164-220 «
JRO/ds

The following investigation was conducted by

sa|

AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

San Francisco indices contain no reference to
ROBERT WESLEY RACKSTRAW or ROBERT WESLEY JONES to the
NORJAK investigation (SF 164-220) prior to 1978.

AT CALIFORNIA

| wvas recontacted r=gard1ng| |
whereabouts in 1971. recalled that] |

IeTt ROBERT RACKS t t Rucker, Alabama, in early 1971,

| | california, area. She recalled that
the Subject was released from the Armv some time in mid year
1971. She believes that he uas California,
area in the summer of 1971, She could

not recall where he was in the fall of 1971, or specifically
Thanksgiving, 1971.

[ ]vaguely recalled that RACKSTRAW may have been
flying a plane or helicopter for some land developement company
in Oregon or Washington in late 1971. She believed that his
job required him to fly people over large land tract areas.

| |could recall no other particulars about[:::]
[ |location or employment in 1971.

WAl pl-f0 24
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
JULY 1973 EDITION -

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.6 -’

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO :  SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) DATE: 89/27/178

a M |
FROM Qﬂ'éﬁ%ﬁ SAN FRANCISCO (164-220) (P) (SJRA)

>

b6
b7C
' suBjecT: UNSUB, aka
D. B. Cooper
CAA - HIJACKING (A)
00: SE
Re Portland letter to San Francisco dated 2/28/78. S~
Enclosed for Seattle are two (2) copie,a_sz;E_;a,;n,_____I
investigative insert showing investigation by SA b6
| at San Francisco and California. This insert b7C
concerns investigation regarding ROBERT WESLEY RACKSTRAW
and ROBERT WESLEY JONES.
Regarding the information contained in referenced
Portland letter to San Francisco, be advised that San
Francisco has _reviewed the information copftained in letter ,
furnished by| _ '¥and after much b6
due deliberation, San Francisco, has dgtermined that no b7C
further logical investigation appears warranted to involve
or eliminate the suspect suggested. San Francisco, therefore,
is taking no further action with regard to this letter.
e
22 2 Seattle (Encs. 2)
2 - San Francisco
TPW:rvs
(4) #10
b6
b7C

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings
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TO

FRO :
/ﬂ//z?//

SUBJECT:

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Memorandum

SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) DATE: 11/8/78

SAC, SACRAMENTO (164-50) (RUC)

7

gg?JAgeéﬁile \é>LLl>Y ‘fg

Bufile 164-2111

Re: ROBERT WESLEY RACKSTRAW
Subject No. 933

Re Portland airtel to Seattle, 8/10/78.

On 10/11/78, one day prior to his trial in
Stockton, California, ROBERT RACKSTRAW rented a $55,000
plane from Bridgeford Flying Service and later that
day called in a "Mayday" advising that his plane was
on fire and he was forced to ditch in the ocean approxi-
mately 12 miles out of Monterey, California.

WN&S&Rw%NFADw

Investigation by the U.S. Coast Guard failed
to find any sign of wreckage and it is believed that
subject flew the plane to Mexico.

In view of the above, Sacramento is conducting
no further investigation on this matter; however, if
subject is located and arrested he will be returned to
Stockton, California and major case prints will be
obtained.

@— Seattle [6“{'?1“8’0

- Portland (164-41)

Sy

SEARCHED —capdINDEXED, 1),
1 - Sacramento < ‘
TRK/emh SERIALIZED_—L 1 FILED‘EXj?
(4) NOV1 (V1978

e

|

. b6
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan b7C

DB Cooper-16854
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SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) 11/8/78

SAC, SACRAMENTO (164-50) (RUC)

NORJAR (A)
00: Seattle
Bufile 164-2111

Re: ROBERT WESLEY RACKSTRAW
Subject No. 933

Re Portland airtel to Seattle, 8/10/78.

On 10/11/78, one Aay prior to his trial in
Stockton, California, ROBERT RACKSTRAW rented a $55,000
plane from Bridgeford Flying Service and later that
day called in a "Mayday" advising that his plane was
on fire and he was forced to ditch in the ocean approxi-
mately 12 miles out of Monterey, California.

Investigation by the U.S. Coast Guard failed
to find any sign of wreckage and it is believed that
subject flew the plane to Mexico.

In view of the above, Sacramento is conducting
no further investigatioh on this matter; however, if.
subject is located and arrested he will be returned to
Stockton, California and major case prints will be
obtained.

(2/~ seattle
1 - Portland (164-41)

1 - Sacramento | .
TRX/émh “ ) &S R
4) in = ' N
“w SEANCHAD .,,.J,;.Lam;-zgw.x i
TR i SR 111> R £ N

NOV1 0 1978
FBl—Schlite |
¥ |

DB Cooper-16855
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‘ . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI‘

10-19-78"

Date of transcription

| . bé

| California, was displayed photographs of the following b7C
individuals for her possible identification as the hijacker

involved in the above- captloned matter, referred to as "D.B.

COOPER" :

1. Caucasian male, not furtheriidentified.

2. | | date of birth | b6
: b7C
3. Caucasian male, La etropolitan Police
Department booking : b6
b7C
4. | | San Francisco Police Department b6 |

booking| | b7C

5. Caucasian male, San Diego Police Departmenﬁ (SDPD)

booking b6
[ 1 be_

6. Caucasian male, San Diego County Sheriff's Office
booking[ ]

b6
b7C
! After viewing the above photographs, she advised that
; none appeared remotely - similar to the individual who had hijacked
| the Northwest Orient Airlines flight from Seattle, Washington, to
, Reno, Nevada, on the evening of November 24, 1971.
‘ b6
b7C
| | llg’\i v1- 4030
i ) ] ! SEARCHED. INDEXED
| sn;nmmzaoi.mm#
| . 0CT 775 1978
e J b6
N b7cC

. . bé
Investigation on —_ +0713-78 at California fie s SD 164-91 o
A"}
SA .
by SA KAV/jaf Date dictatod 10-13-78
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 1s the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

DBCb@peFIQSSG




¥D.302 (REV. 3-8-77) |l‘ .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 10—19—78 '
| b6
| | California, was displayed photographs of the following b7c
individuals for her possible identification as the hijacker
involved in the above-captioned matter, referred to as "D.B.
COOPER" :
1. Caucasian male, not furtheriidentified.
2. | || date of birth]| | bé
b7C
3. Caucasian male, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police |
Department booking[:::f:::] : bé
' b7C
4, | | san Francisco Police Department b6

booking| | 7 b7cC

5. Caucasian male, San Diego Police Department (SDPD)
booking bé
! b7¢C
6. Caucasian male, San Diego County Sheriff's Office |
bookingl _ ] be
b7c
After viewing the above photographs, she advised that
none appeared remotely - -similar to the individual who had hijacked
the Northwest Orient Airlines flight from Seattle, Washington, to
~  Reno, Nevada, on the evening of November 24, 1971.-
b6
b7c
3
4 R h
S 1d-81-£030
Investigation on 10'13-78 atJ | California Flle # SD.—LGA;QJ' 1];—610
SA )
vy — SA KAV/jaf Date dictated 10-13-78 bé
-t b7C
This document contains neither recommendations nor concluslons of the FBI, It is the propoerty of the FBI and is loaned to your agonc
it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. éﬁ}[}p&r 16857




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
JULY 1973 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR} 101.11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, SEATTLE (164~ 81) DATE: 10-19-78

FROM\”%L%C, SAN DIEGO (164-91) (RUC)

SUBJECT: NORJACK
(00: SEATTLE)

Re Las Vegas letter to Minneapolis, 7-11-78, and
Minneapolis letter to Seattle, 9-21-78.

Enclosed herewith for Seattle is an original FD-302
reflecting the interview of]| | ca., on
10-13-78. f;

For information of receiving offices, a photograph of
[::::::::]was displayed in a spread of photographs to| with
negative results with respect to his possibly being identical
to "D.B. COOPER".

No further investigation remains at San Diego.

(:>" Seattle (Enc. 1) ﬂ?&a

1 - Denver (Info)

1 - Las Vegas. (164-60) (Info)

1 - Minneapolis (164-73) (Info)
1 - San Diego
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FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) ‘ . .

|
FBI E
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION: :
[C] Teletype [ Immediate {1 TOP SECRET :
? o . . . 1 |
1 Facsimile {7 Priority [ SECRET i
[x] Airtel [] Routine [ CONFIDENTIAL !
[(JEFTO |
[J CLEAR !
8/4/78 !
Date /4/ :
0O: SAC, SEATTLE (164-81)
(JQ,M M: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (164-220) P #10
b6
NORJAK b7C
CAA (A)
00: SEATTLE
Re Seattle airtel to San Francisco, 7/18/78.
on 8/3/78,| ] b6
United Airlines, San Francisco International Airport, advised b7cC
SA |of the following:
On the same date, 8/3/78, a[::::::::] UAL Reservations ES
Office, Seattle, had called to report that he had been ¢
contacted by an individual who said he had 1nformatlon about
a missing hijack i jividual who
said his name was Tigard,
Oregon, telepho Eiasi}nterested in any reward.
d fnﬂ
LEAD
4] %«w/ Ao
PORTLAND
AT TIGARD, ORE.: Will obtain from o
| any information he may have regarding
instant matter.
ARMED & DANGEROUS.
@)— Seattle
— Portland (164-41)
2 - San Francisco
DJB:rap /é 4( //
(5) Vi = 80&3 |
Y SEARCHED__ \ JVINDEXED 1 b
O /q SERIALIZED |_FILED Y/
AUG 7 1978
Approved Transmitted AT o
pproved: ransmitte  — b7C
i |4
(Number) (Time) | | . :19_7I7°_225_539
o DB Cooper-16870
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OPTICNAL FORM NO. 10
naAos2 EDITION
o= GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101=11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO  : SAC, SEATTLE

FROM : b&qg—\c, OXLAHOMA CITY (164-56)(RUC)

i Q,(L\

#
wmmntmﬂm,dmﬁbﬂbrrﬁi)JQPJ()HJE S;M(

Dan Cooper
Hijacking Of Northwest
Orient Airlines{d}972

CAA
00: Seattle (L%K

DATE: 10/5/78

b6
b7C

Laadl assnct

./

on 9/26/78,

Tulsa, Oklashoma. advised that in September. 19721

| in Curtis, W
~adjacent to

hington ; erty

Chehalis, Washington, whom| | vas introduced to on one

occasion.

2ol | learned from thel | that] |

|appeared to be well to ao and allegedly y
left the country on freque i being away for several
days and weeks at ime. described as a

<

white male, about years old at that time (1972), 5'10",
170 - 180 pounds, average build.

He stated after these many years, he thought that
[ ]might be identical to UNSUB, aka DAN COOPER, who
hijacked the Northwest Orient plane during that time. He

said

| would be familiar with the type

of plane involved; since he lived in that area, would know
the terrain and location where to parachute; he appeared
well to do, and he left the country quite frequently which
would have given him the opportunity to "launder" the
money obtained during the hijacking.

| | advis

cd that he has absolutely no other

indication that

| | could be identical to is
basing his belief only on the one contact wit and

limited information obtained from the | / 6 l/ Y‘ 8@ 34

, w f - tm\~ 4
{ 24Seattle - 7

JLH/mam

advised he is furnishing this informati
1

P

‘~-Oklahoma City (L

U

>l

\
——
(\‘ \

“OUA sl

\J‘ (3)

N

5010-103
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0C 164=~56

with the understanding that there might be a reward still
available for the identifiication of COOPER and he would
claim such should the above information be verified.

ad\ds_e_d_tha_]f | still resides b6
I‘ihe area although nas since moved awav. He said b7¢
could be considered a| who b7D
thought a lot of[ | He requested that should] |
be interviewed, that his nameltl not be mentioned.
In addition, he advised that the individuals who run the
| small grocery store and post office in Curtis, Washington
would also know additional information concerninglil

Leads are being left to the discretion of Office
of Origin.

DB Cooper-1687
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Memorandum

TO : SAC, SEATTLE (164-81) (P) DATE:  11/27/78

FROM :SA | bé
b7C

SUBJECT:NORJAK bé
b7C

RE:

QW b7‘|3

on 11/14/78, | | b6

[:;::::] ﬁmy;_ggzgxngx_ﬂguag_ﬁotel, Olympia, Washington, home b7c
address Yelm, Washington, telephone

advised that an individual who has been staying
at the Governor House Hotel for thel [ by the
name Of | | appeared to be very suspicious since
he did not appear to have any employment and he was staying
in his room during the days only going out at night time.
He noted that he had learned from the woman who handles the
Imaid service for his,]| | room that] |
[ | The maid also only cleans
his room every two or three weeks at his request all of this
being very suspicious.

| | stated that[___]lists a home address of b6
| | Tumwater, Washington, which is only b7C
a few miles from the hotel again being very suspicious. He
described[ ] as a white male, age 6'0" to 6'1" tall,
165 to 170 pounds, thin build, brown eyes, very long hair,
but with a high forehead and a full beard.

[::::]stated that he had seen the composite drawing b6
of D. B. COOPER and did not feel that the composite drawing b7c

was a good likeness of[_____ |however, because of his strange
activity and the fact that he seems to have a large amount of

" cash in tens and twenties he thought it was possible
could be identical with D. B. COOPER. He noted that
has been staying at this hotel]|

|
|
|l §037]
' SEARCHED ___ V1L AINDERED __ sy
/ D{\@e\:’it’cle x smmuzszﬁ}vmsoﬂﬁjl
P:gi} b b j &m NOV 27 1978
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SE 164-81

LEAD